BE-0901E-aAc-pcisa PARTS BOOK
BE-1201B-ac-pcisa

BROTHER
EMBROIDERY
SYSTEMS

74

9 &1 1 BERI AR5
12 &t 1 GERIfR s

9 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE
12 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE

brother.

= DE M IERIE Parts Navigation TZEULVZFZITE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi_em/eng/



IN—Y Ty ZHRIAICELT

1. ZORIE, 2007FE10A DT —RHEODVWTHEREN=HDTT,
2. BREFELGLICHRAERINDEZELRHYET,
3. B THHRIAHRIL. BETRLTHYET,

B X

A. FRE& 1 Q1. %FHFE9% (BE-0901E-AC) 63
B. L#hBa% 3 Q2. #*&AFRif% (BE-1201B-AC) 65
C. stEERHRAE 5 R. $thrERH A% 67
D1. #t#BE8f% (BE-0901E-AC) 7 S1. avka—LiRyXBE&R (BAR, A¥XL0/) 69
D2. #t#R8% (BE-1201B-AC) 11 S2. avbka—)LRyH X% (220V-240VH) 73
E1. $tEUIIRIE/ERIR (BE-0901E-AC) 15 S3. avka—LiRyH Xk LK) 77
E2. $t#EUIRIERIfR (BE-1201B-AC) 17 T1. BEEmER (PCiLER) 81
F1. #XEAE& GRILep58) 19 T2. BEEMAEE SALH) 83
F2. HABR (B4 T av i) 23 T3. BERERF 85
F3. zR%k (r—L#tyh, AT a E&E) 29 U. BEERERMmEAER 89
F4. BZEE% FILw 5#tyh,A7Ta&& 33 V. E—42H% 91
F5. #HxB% (RREtyh, AT a8 m) 35 W. Bih&aEE 93
F6. &% X. HEEEBER AT a i) 97
Do TRt yh AT avER) 37 Y1. lBFREE (F T3>85 ; 180X70mm) 99
F7. A%k AT avEm) 39 Y2. WEFHEE (AT 3 &0 ; 360X85mm) 103
G. #Hz EFE%& 41 Y3. WEFHEE (T3 ER&; 160X75mm) 107
H. BREAlXYRE & 43 AA. REBEE (AT avEm) 111
J. EYERNBEE 45  AB1. R—=1rFtvk
K. T#hBak& 47 (BE-0901E-AC; A 7 av &) 113
L. #&miEERE% 49 AB2. R—YrT vk
M. AREIVEZR 51 (BE-1201B-AC; A7 a &b ) 115
N1. %R3LLEHER (BE-0901E-AC) 55 Z. EmBEE% 117
N2. %LLEfR (BE-1201B-AC) 57 Ga. ¥—CHa—E 121
P1. EXBLESER (BE-0901E-AC) 59 Op. RlLe5#: (AT a &) 122
P2. EX&LEIfR (BE-1201B-AC) 61 Wa. ZESX)L 123

5l 124




Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in October 2007.
2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.
CONTENTS
A. Machine body 1 P2. Upper threading mechanism
B.  Upper shaft mechanism 3 (BE-1201B-AC) 61
C. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 5 Q1.  Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC) 63
D1. Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 7 Q2.  Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC) 65
D2. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 11 R. Synchronizer 67
E1. Needle bar flip-up mechanism Si. Control box mechanism (For Japan and Mexico) 69
(BE-0901E-AC) 15 S2. Control box mechanism (For 220V-240V) 73
E2. Needle bar flip-up mechanism S3. Control box mechanism (For USA and Canada) 77
(BE-1201B-AC) 17 T1. Power supply equipment mechanism
F1. Presser foot mechanism (Pc control type) 81
(Embroidery frame) 19 T2. Power supply equipment mechanism
F2. Presser foot mechanism (Stand alone type) 83
(Tubular frame; Option parts) 23 T3. Power supply equipment mechanism 85
F3. Presser foot mechanism u. Machine head parts 89
(Name frame set; Option parts) 29 V. Motor mechanism 91
F4. Presser foot mechanism W. Power table 93
(Embroidery frame set; Option parts) 33 X. Attachment set (Option parts) 97
F5. Presser foot mechanism Y1. Cap frame device
(Border frame set; Option parts) 35 (Option parts; 180X70mm) 99
F6. Presser foot mechanism Y2. Cap frame device
(Clamping frame set; Option parts) 37 (Option parts; 360X85mm) 103
F7. Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) 39 Y3. Cap frame device
G.  Presser foot lifter mechanism 41 (Option parts; 160X75mm) 107
H.  Drive, feed mechanism 43 AA.  Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) 111
J. Feed guide mechanism 45 AB1. Boring device set
K.  Lower shaft mechanism 47 (BE-0901E-AC ; Option parts) 113
L. Lubrication 49 AB2. Boring device set
M.  Thread trimmer mechanism 51 (BE-1201B-AC ; Option parts) 115
N1. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 55 Z. Accessories 117
N2. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 57 Ga.  Gauge parts list 121
P1. Upper threading mechanism Op.  Embroidery frame (Option parts) 122
(BE-0901E-AC) 59 Wa.  Warning labels 123
Index 124




A . E&BJ{% / Machine body

4

Vi
i o ...
L\
[ © \ /
\ e
AL ]
LA M 7=
o
1 2 o
° -
(]
\\
0

BE-0901E/1201B-050




A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S32511409 1 7-LRYEHZ ARM BED ASSY
2 018103032 4|7+ R ILE10X30 BOLT, SOCKET M10X30
3 S32514001 1[(RYKHN-S BED COVER, S
4 S23418001 6| AR4X5 SCREW, M4X5
5 S32515001 1|{RYKH/N-L BED COVER, L
6 061400816 41H3>204X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 S50023000 (1 01V 2k S Ry B2 | LABEL, LUBRICATION
8 117936001 4|3 Lit29.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
9 117934001 23 Lt2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
10 159150000 3|3 L+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
11 S32655001 1\7-LAhss-L ARM COVER, L
12 060501016 3[/ N1 K5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
13 159150000 1|3 L+t2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
14 625010000 1|F18>952FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
15 062400816 1|7~"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
16 140890009 AV 01% Wi OIL CAP
17 S20878000 2|3 L+t53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
<BXR> <For Japan>
19 $38357001 1|V 9 F194S5~)LBAST  |LABEL, OPERATION (BAS) JPN.
21 S10820000 1 T7To7YSRIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<ALk, AXS R <For USA, Canada and Mexico>
19 $38571001 1|V 9 F194S5~JLBAST  |LABEL, OPERATION (BAS) ENG.
21 S10820009 1 F7o7YSRIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<G—oOv/\f> <For Europe>
19 S36921001 1|7-=> 455~ JLEN WARNING LABEL, EN
19 S36922001 1(7-=>%5~)LDE WARNING LABEL, DE
19 S36923001 1\7-=255~RJLFR WARNING LABEL, FR
20 S36925001 1|CE<-2 MARK, CE
21 S10820004 1N Fo7YsRIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC

BE-0901E/1201B-050




BE-0901E/1201B-109

B . _t#HhEH{% / Upper shaft mechanism




B. L#4RE34% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S32517101 119924 UPPER SHAFT

2 140726000 1|99 A2)LM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M

3 S$32518001 1NN H- BALANCER

4 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 S32519001 19D AR ILF BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT

6 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 S$50020001 117V EVhLYS THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ASSY

8 S50021001 11 F7rEVAL THREAD TAKE-UP CAM

9 S50022000 117Uk FELT

10 S$32521001 1NASAMFH A WASHER, THRUST

11 S$32522101 NALY AT SCREW

12 S23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 S$32532001 A=V CRANK ROD ASSY

14 S32523001 11909524 CRANK, 90°

15 145466001 1N\YRDHZo oYKk NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

16 147777000 1|=-KRF7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

17 145465001 1|2 AR 3570 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

18 S32507101 (IPA P PVIVVEINH] JUMP SOLENOID ASSY

19 S32501001 1NJYL/AREA JUMP SOLENOID BASE

20 S$32502000 (PP VIVEIN JUMP SOLENOID

21 081003870 110> %'s3 ORING, S3

22 048025346 1|k ATJE25 RETAINING RING, E2.5

23 S32503001 1|JYL /AR 94 JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET

24 S35646001 2|+ ~026X8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8

25 S32504001 1N hLa” CAM PLATE

26 S25773001 2|18 44 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

27 S32505001 NALAZRINR SPRING, PLATE

28 062400816 2|+ ~04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

29 062400816 2|F~Ra4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

30 S34200000 11VL/A4E9Y 3y SOLENOID CUSHION

31 S37277000 NIV L /ARRI RN J-SOLENOID HEATSINK

32 062401016 2|+ ~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

33 S32525201 1NNYRIDIAZS YR NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET

34 S32526001 (IPAWPEEC e JUMP CLAMP

35 062351016 1|4+ ~335X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

36 S32527101 1oV Ta4 JUMP BRACKET

37 S$32530201 (IPA VSIS SPRING, JUMP

38 S32531101 1 ERNIRI AR BUSH, ; BIN-BAR

39 $32533001 1| ERAYR™Y BASE NEEDLE BAR

40 S33673000 1| EMNYRDITIILE FELT

41 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 S32435001 12995 h5- BEARING COLLAR

43 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 076204659 1|RER U794 6204VV BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6204VV

BE-0901E/1201B-109




\||||;||||./

| R e
_ N\ M\
| O\
_ 2 /
2@ /
|

e

i

C .£+45EKE)BH{% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

11

10

12 13 9

BE-0901E/1201B-117




C. #+1#5EFE)R1% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552042001 1NPaokoL-tIk LEVER SET

2 S32574101 11 T7oEDDaAIRILN LEVER

3 018501036 1|7 FHRILE5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

4 107550002 () =] ROLLER

5 532575001 1| 7vE>aREY THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN

6 148782001 1| AR-H SPACER

7 532576001 NTUELDI I THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING

8 018501236 2|7FARILREX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

9 $32577001 1NTUEVIRILIIN-D32 TH. TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10 532580001 (=1=P27 ROLLER SHAFT

11 532674101 1|20a8 ROLLER, 8

12 021500103 HIP2=% eVl NUT, 1 M5

13 113431002 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN

BE-0901E/1201B-117




D1 . §+#E8{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

B—62 § shiesm>

< Refer to P.119 >

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. $+#:B5{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
2 S32581301 1NA\)RI7r-R NEEDLE BAR CASE

3 S32584101 9[/\RD NEEDLE BAR

4 S$32585001 9|/ \IRHRDT /AR SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 118735002 9[HH+ WASHER

6 S36153100 9[rvarI L RUBBER, CUSHION

7 S32587001 9[>aosTUARMYIN- TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
8 018301036 97+ RILK3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

9 S32588101 9IN\I)RIE* NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

10 062350816 9|7F~35%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

11 S33149000 P2V VAWE % FELT PACKING

12 S32654001 11 7TILhAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 062400816 2|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 025040136 2(ESHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

15 S33149000 I PEYIAVAWE 27 FELT PACKING

16 S36505001 QINIRIA T oFA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
17 S36264001 9|77 E>3.5X3.5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3.5
18 S39415301 12T HIN-D=2 UPPER COVER ASSY

19 S40719101 | FhAL2F INNER THREAD GUIDE

20 008300514 9|+hZ>AX13X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

21 008400806 2|+~5AX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

22 008400806 2|+hZ>AX204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

23 S$32592009 1| HATH\- LOWER COVER

24 008400806 2|+hZ>AX204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

25 S32593001 1B AEF THREAD GUIDE, LOWER

27 S32378001 9([RXHZ DISK

28 S32379001 9| AR /AR SPRING

29 S34032001 o[aAbRZAIFT R SHOULDER SCREW, M3

30 008400806 2|+~ AX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

31 S$32595001 HNIRDHAARL-IL GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR

32 062400816 5|7 ~04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

33 S$32596001 17-Z37L-)L RAIL FOR CASE

34 062401016 4]F~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

35 S32597001 A Srks SPRING BRACKET

36 014400636 1|7+ 1KR24X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
37 S$32600001 1N TVvEVSY SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP

38 S32631001 WTrvELSYTYLa BUSH, T/TAKE-UP SHAFT

39 S32651001 9|FrEUL/IN-YE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
43 S46404001 18| ~aM3X7 SCREW, PAN M3X7

44 014400636 4|7+ 1R24X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
45 S32634001 NWTUVEDRDDY HOLDING SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP
46 S$32635001 1N TYEYRSTYS BUSH

47 S32637000 9[FrEUHRY HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

48 S$32638001 9[F VR SPRING

50 S35632001 1|EZHH RS WASHER, PLAIN M8

51 S36434001 1M FSFA THREAD GUIDE, A

52 062400616 2|F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

53 018061636 4|7 FRIL6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

54 025060236 4|EZYHRF 16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

55 028060243 VAVAY S VA WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 S32582101 W\ RD7-ARF AR NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
57 S32583101 NNIRDr-ARF AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
58 S32652001 21 FFAEY PIN, W/SCREW

59 S$32653001 24 FFAF YL NUT

60 113431002 2(¥H+ WASHER,PLAIN

61 S32598001 WI=ZFHAR LINEAR GUIDE

62 018301036 4(7FHRILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

63 047501242 2(RTVUTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

64 S32599001 1|[RSRR-X RSR BASE

65 018061236 3|7 FHRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

BE-0901E-AC-118




D1 . §14B81% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

<P.119&8& >
< Refer to P.119 >

29 28 27

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. $t#%E8{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
66 062300416 8|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

67 070699800 1|RET 74769922 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69977
68 532639001 N2O27r3aA0h>- BEARING COLLAR

69 S32640001 NAF XA POSITIONING PLATE

70 018501036 2(7FHRILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 1|7 FHRILEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 1ESHYHRF1I5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

73 028050246 NSRS R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 546961001 1Z 37V bH/8-R BRACKET COVER, R

75 S46962001 172 YhA8-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 2(7FHRILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

77 S$32257001 2|28 VK3 NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 2[++52X33X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-0901E-AC-118

10



D2 . §+#E8{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

19>H

BE-1201B-AC-118

I <PA19&HE >
| <RefertoP.1

o o — — — — — — — —— ———

———— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

11



D2. ##E81% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S46960501 W) RD/r-R12892 NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 128
2 S546959001 1 \JRD47r-R128 NEEDLE BAR CASE, 128

3 532584101 12|/\)7R™Y NEEDLE BAR

4 532585001 12|/ \)RIRDII /R SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 118735002 12| ¥ A WASHER

6 §36153100 12|7viav3 L RUBBER, CUSHION

7 $32587001 12|03 T RAMY - TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
8 018301036 12| 7FHRILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

9 532588101 12[/\)RIF F NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

10 062350816 12(F~235X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

11 S45506000 17TV Y F12 FELT PACKING, 12

12 545507001 1|7TILhAHT12 FELT SUPPORT, 12

13 062400816 2|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 025040136 2(ESHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

15 S$45506000 17TV Y F12 FELT PACKING, 12

16 $36505001 12[\)RIAToF4A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
17 536264001 12|77+ E353.5X3.5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3.5
18 545508109 12T THIN-1292 UPPER COVER ASSY, 12

19 S$45584301 1NAEFOT1293 UPPER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
20 146924100 12|ALYRTYL THREAD BUSHING

21 S48399001 11 FHAREF12A INNER THREAD GUIDE, 12A

22 008400806 6|+h>A204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

23 $45512009 1| hTHhs3-12 LOWER COVER, 12

24 008400806 2|+hZ>AX204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

25 S$46294101 1B AREF1293 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
26 146924100 12|ALYRTYL THREAD BUSHING

27 S$32378001 12| AXH5 DISK

28 $32379001 12[ R 731 SPRING

29 S$34032001 12| A bROIVERY SHOULDER SCREW, M3

30 008400806 2|+hZ>AX204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

31 S$45515001 HAYRIAARL-)L12 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL, 12
32 062400816 5|7 ~14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

33 S$45516001 1/ 7r-A37L-)L12 RAIL FOR CASE, 12

34 062401016 4|5+ ~104X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

35 S45517001 N/AR2712 SPRING BRACKET, 12

36 014400636 1|7+ 1R24X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
37 S$45518001 11 7vEYD12 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT, 12
38 532631001 11 T7vEYSITYL A BUSH, T/TAKE-UP SHAFT

39 $32651001 12| 7V EDL/N-U3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
40 §32633000 12|T7oEV LN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

42 $32632000 12| 7VEVRR BOSS, T/TAKE-UP

43 546404001 24|F~aM3X7 SCREW, PAN M3X7

44 014400636 47 FHR24X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
45 545519001 NTUvEDRDDH12 TH. TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT, 12
46 $32635001 1|1 T7VEYRIS TV A BUSH

47 $32637000 12| 7VEVRD HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

48 S$32638001 12| F Y9 % SPRING

50 535632001 11EZHYH xRS WASHER, PLAIN M8

51 $45520001 1A bSFA12 THREAD GUIDE, A: 12

52 062400616 2| ~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

53 018061636 4|7 FRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

54 025060236 4|EZYHRF 216 WASHER PLAIN M 6

55 028060243 4|\ 1R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 $45532101 WAIRDr-ZAREZ AR NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
57 545522101 NNIRDr-ZARF AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
58 $32652001 2[MMFXAEY PIN, W/SCREW

59 532653001 24 FFAF YL NUT

60 113431002 2(¥H# WASHER,PLAIN

61 545523101 1| =F7HAR320 LINEAR GUIDE, 320

62 018301036 4|7 FHRILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

63 047501242 2(RT)UTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

BE-1201B-AC-118

12




D2 . §+#:E8{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

19>H

BE-1201B-AC-118

SHE >
toP.1

| <p.119
| < Refer

— —— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

— e e e — — — — — — — — — ——

13



D2. #t#:B84% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
64 532599001 1|RSRA-X RSR BASE

65 018061236 3[7FHRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

66 062300416 8|F~3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

67 070699800 1|REY V74769977 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69927
68 532639001 N2 raoh>- BEARING COLLAR

69 S$32640001 NAFFAE POSITIONING PLATE

70 018501036 2[7FHRILREX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 1|7+ HRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 1EZYHRFLI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

73 028050246 /AT $2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 546961001 1737 Y h/3-R BRACKET COVER, R

75 S$46962001 1F 2 yhhn-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 2(7FHRILR3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

7 $32257001 2|78+ Yk3 NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 2|+hZ5A13X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-1201B-AC-118

14



E1. $H#Eti24EBI{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-122
15



E1. $tiEY1#42ERE 4% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532643201 NWFIUDORYIR CHANGE BOX

2 532644101 NFIOOHT- CHANGE BOX COLLAR

3 014400636 4|7+ 1Rz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 532645101 1NhLYIh CAM SHAFT

5 $17390101 1NFIUOAL CHANGE CAM

6 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 018062036 2(7FRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

8 028060243 2[R HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2|5 HRFa06 WASHER PLAIN M 6

10 SA7831001 1|7V )LRE-2103G770 PULSE MOTOR: 103G770-01446
11 018401236 4|7 FHRILE4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

12 028040246 4|\ FTR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 4|ESYHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 S$17399152 1| ¥ LFV-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7 FORz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 S17401051 1|1%Fv L¥Y-B CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7 FOR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 S$32647001 1|1FTooaaN-R CHANGE ROLLER BASE

19 532648001 9|hLaBEYE CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 91+ Uks NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2|+%3534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

22 028050246 9[/\RHFFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

29 S40720001 NFNR) VI R-Z PCB SETTING BASE

31 062400816 4|F~R4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 S40728100 1N RTAA-2I33H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 S40721000 NRTULAVA-2442 POTENTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 1EZYARFLI10 WASHER PLAIN M 10

BE-0901E-AC-122

16




E2 . #H V)R /ERI{R (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-122
17



E2. $t#EY1#EERE 4% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532643201 NWFIUDORYIR CHANGE BOX

2 $45528001 NFIOOHT- CHANGE COLLAR

3 014400636 2|7 FUHR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 S45587001 1NhLYIh CAM SHAFT

5 $17390101 1NFIUOAL CHANGE CAM

6 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 017062006 2|7RJL6X20 BOLT M6X20

8 028060243 2[R HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2|5 HRFa06 WASHER PLAIN M 6

10 SA7831001 1|7V )LRE-2103G770 PULSE MOTOR: 103G770-01446
11 018401236 4|7 FHRILE4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

12 028040246 4|\ FTR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 4|ESYHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 S$17399152 1| ¥ LFV-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7 FORz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 S17401051 1|1%Fv L¥Y-B CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7 FOR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 S$45527001 1|1FITooaaN-X12 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12

19 532648001 12|hLaBEYE CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 12112 YUk5 NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2|+%3534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

22 028050246 12[/\RHH $#2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

23 $45530001 N7V I¥Y-A REDUCTION GEAR, A

24 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 545531001 17V o%v-B REDUCTION GEAR, B

26 014400636 2|7+ mR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
27 545533001 113 ok SENSOR SHAFT

28 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
29 546948001 NFNIR) VI R-Z PCB SETTING BASE

30 S08421000 2| AR-H SPACER

31 062400816 1|7+ 7"24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 S40728100 1| RT2AA-2I33H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 $45539000 1NRTULAA- 2442 POTNTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 NEZHARF110 WASHER PLAIN M 10

35 546947001 NFIUORYIRAN- CHANGE BOX COVER

36 062400616 3|F~4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

BE-1201B-AC-122

18




F1. #8284 (FILw S#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

BE-0901E/1201B-201
19



F1. #Z % (RILw 5#) /Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S46999001 2|2z~ M4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

252 S$36397001 NFAI993 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY

253 S36391001 11EST00L-LD= HOLDER BASE ASSY

254 $15284000 2|1AN) AR SLIDING PLATE

255 S$15285000 2|ARYTIT)Lh SLIDING FELT

256 062400616 4(F~R204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<KESIT') T 415X260mm> <Sewing area 415X260mm>

7 S15660001 1|1Hh977%45%32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32
<§&H 11)7205X200mm> <Sewing area 205X200mm>

7 S$15650001 1(H0724X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<KESIT')F415X170mm> <Sewing area 415X170mm>

7 S15654001 11 h0745X23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23
<$EHT1)7415X215mm> <Sewing area 415X260mm>

7 S$15658001 1| hD745X217 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27
DEDEERD <For Spider net frame>

487 S49342001 NI'IRFTATYIZ SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY

488 S49343001 NI'RIRFARDYZ SPIDER NET FRAME SCREW ASSY

489 S49345001 41 9F/ AT A AR-Y SPIDER NET FRAME SPACER

490 S46999001 4YIIRTMLB KNOB SCREW, M4B

491 026040136 4|l H RG24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

492 021400206 422+ Yhk4 NUT, 2 M4

493 S49346001 1NI'RIRTANTFTI1 HOLDER, 1

494 S49347001 NI'RIRGTAH T2 HOLDER, 2

495 062400816 4(F~R204Xx8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
<$EHT') 7 ¢ 50mm> <Sewing area ¢ 50mm>

496 S49348001 1|VE€/ R 9-05 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05

501 S49349101 2|7 LT Y-059% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05

502 S$49351101 2|7 ILTI9-05Vk ROUND FRAME, 05: OUTER

503 S49352101 2|7 ILTHU-050F ROUND FRAME, 05: INNER

504 S$32798001 2|09V AhS5- COLLAR

505 S$32799001 2|79 AU RM4 NUT, M4

506 S$33802001 2|79 A4 SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 2|73\ SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<FERLTVT d70mm> <Sewing area ¢ 70mm>

496 S$49353001 1\OE'/ R H-07 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07

501 S49354101 1|=ILTH-0710=% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07

502 S$49356101 1(=ILI9-07Jk ROUND FRAME, 07: OUTER

503 S49357101 1 ILTO-010F ROUND FRAME, 07: INNER

504 S$32798001 1792 AN~ COLLAR

505 S$32799001 170 A Y kM4 NUT, M4

506 S$33802001 1NV ARTMA SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 17930 /1\% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0901E/1201B-201

20




F1. #Z2B81% (FLw S#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

BE-0901E/1201B-201
21



F1. 2 B% (R Lw 5#) /Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<HERTT d100mm> <Sewing area ¢ 100mm>

496 S49358001 119F/RXI9-10 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10

501 S49359101 1|<ILT9U-1002 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10

502 S49361101 1|<ILI9-10Vk ROUND FRAME, 10: OUTER

503 549362101 1\=ILTU-100F ROUND FRAME, 10: INNER

504 S32798001 129 Ah5- COLLAR

505 S32799001 11993 A YRM4 NUT, M4

506 S33802001 170 AR M4 SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 PFEZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<HEETYT $130mm> <Sewing area ¢ 130mm>

496 S49363001 119F/RXI9-13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13

501 S49364101 1|<ILTOU-139=2 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13

502 S49366101 1|<ILI9-13Vk ROUND FRAME, 13: OUTER

503 S49367101 1\=ILTHO-139F ROUND FRAME, 13: INNER

504 S32798001 129 Ah5- COLLAR

505 S32799001 1|79 A YRM4 NUT, M4

506 S33802001 170 AR M4 SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 PFEZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<HERTT d160mm> <Sewing area ¢ 160mm>

496 S49368001 119F/RXI9-16 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16

501 S49369101 1|<ILTOU-1692 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

502 S49371101 1|<ILI9-16Vk ROUND FRAME, 16: OUTER

503 S49372101 1\=ILTO-160F ROUND FRAME, 16: INNER

504 S32798001 129 Ah5- COLLAR

505 S32799001 11792 AFYRM4 NUT, M4

506 S33802001 170 AR M4 SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 PFEZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<HEETYT $190mm> <Sewing area ¢ 190mm>

536 S49373101 1|<ILT9-1993 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

537 S49375101 1|=ILIU-19Vk ROUND FRAME, 19: OUTER

538 S49376101 1|=ILTHO-1970F ROUND FRAME, 19: INNER

539 S32798001 112792 Ah5- COLLAR

540 S32799001 1|79 AFYEM4 NUT, M4

541 S33802001 179 AR M4 SCREW, M4

542 S36043000 U PPEIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0901E/1201B-201

22




F2 . {9 2 B9{% (B8, 7> 3 8B&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

~

229 230"~

— —

(
_

L\\.\)%/w

190

191

\

187—38|

5(
[ce) / |
o)

184
I
1

-

BE-0901E/1201B-201

23



F2. I Z B8R (E¥#;4 T 3 V& &) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY fh NAME OF PARTS RM

8 S36483001 11790 /2JL-LtYEk TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE SET

9 S36485001 1(z290®/H9FLEYE TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L

10 S36486001 1298®/9FLIS TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L

11 S32775000 (I PLZ s WA S SPRING, COMPRESSION

12 U08671003 2|+t L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5

13 S36488001 1290 /9FREYE TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R

14 S36489001 1|798€/9TRIZ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R

15 S32775000 (I PLZ s WA S SPRING, COMPRESSION

16 U08671003 2|+t L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5

17 S36484000 11790%€/J0L-4A TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE

18 062501416 2|FR3a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

19 028050246 2|I\RHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 026050136 2|ESYHRIHES WASHER, PLAIN S 5

21 S32877101 8|4/ FXAE Y POSITIONING PIN

22 062500816 4|F+~05X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

23 028050246 4[N Y HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

403 S36405001 1YY 59T8B HOLDER, B
<$EBIT!)7450X285mm> <Sewing area 450X300mm>

39 S33803201 1Y -30X4840= TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

40 S32795201 1|79 930X485= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

41 S32793101 17977 30X48 + SQUARE FRAME, 30X48: OUTER

42 S32798001 1292 Ah5- COLLAR

43 S32799001 1792 A YRM4 NUT, M4

44 S33802001 1O ARTMA SCREW, M4

45 S36043000 12939/ % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

46 S32797001 2199 5hFTA HOLDER, A

47 062401413 4|7F~R304X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

48 021400203 412> FYH4 NUT, 2 M4
<§EET1)730X50mm> <Sewing area 30X50mm>

59 S44700201 1Y 9-050% TUBULAR FAMME ASSY, 05

60 S44702001 1|y 7I9-05Vk TUBULAR FRAME, 05: OUTER

61 S32798001 120 AhS- COLLAR

62 S32799001 1793 AFYRM4 NUT, M4

63 S33802001 1oL AR M4 SCREW, M4

64 S36043000 12539/ % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 S39104001 21y ohFgcC HOLDER, C

66 060300613 6|/ 1 K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030233 6|lESHAHRFAI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<$EHLT1)755X70mm> <Sewing area 55X70mm>

59 S44703201 1|V 9-079= TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07

60 S44705001 1|7 9-07Vk TUBULAR FRAME, 07: OUTER

61 S32798001 1292 A h5- COLLAR

62 S32799001 1792 AFYRM4 NUT, M4

63 S33802001 1O ARTMA SCREW, M4

64 S36043000 12939/\% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 S39104001 21y ohFgcC HOLDER, C

66 060300613 6|/31>F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030233 6|lEZHHRFLV3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

24




F2 .z B8R (B, 7> 3 > 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

——L

191_3 190
s
|_
)
-

184
L
187 —8|
185 ‘ .
S;J _
Fm gp
188

(
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

BE-0901E/1201B-201

25



F2. I Z B8R (E¥#;4 T 3 V& &) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY o NAME OF PARTS RM
<§EHLT1)785X100mm> <Sewing area 85X100mm>

59 S39101301 1YYy 9-100= TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10

60 S39103101 1Yy I9-10Vk TUBULAR FRAME, 10: OUTER

61 S32798001 1292 A h5- COLLAR

62 S32799001 179 A YRM4 NUT, M4

63 S33802001 1O ARTMA SCREW, M4

64 S36043000 APFELIAE S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 S39104001 21y ohFgcC HOLDER, C

66 060300616 6|/31>F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 BlEZHHRFLI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<ESLT1)F7115X130mm> <Sewing area 115X130mm>

59 S39105301 1|V 9-130=% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13

60 S39107101 1V vI79-13Vk TUBULAR FRAME, 13: OUTER

61 S32798001 1292 A h5- COLLAR

62 S32799001 1799 A YRM4 NUT, M4

63 S33802001 1O ARTMA SCREW, M4

64 S36043000 APFELIAE S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 S39104001 21y ohF5cC HOLDER, C

66 060300616 6|/31>F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 BlEZHYHRFLI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<FERTY7 ¢ 30mm> <Sewing area ¢ 30mm>

274 S15623000 11228%/745-07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<HERTT d50mm> <Sewing area ¢ 50mm>

274 S15624000 11228%€/745-09 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09
<HEBIT')7 ¢ 80mm> <Sewing area ¢ 80mm>

274 S15625000 112280€/75-12 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
<EEETYT7 d110mm> <Sewing area ¢ 110mm>

274 S15626000 11228%€/745-15 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
<FERTYT ¢ 140mm> <Sewing area ¢ 140mm>

274 S35655001 112280%€/75-18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
<§EBLT1)F7205X200mm> <Sewing area 205X200mm>

156 S15627000 11798%EF/79-24X24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24
<$EBLT1)F7285X215mm> <Sewing area 285X215mm>

156 S15628000 112790%/7%-24X30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30
<$EBLT1)7410X260mm> <Sewing area 410X260mm>

156 S36495001 1|798%/J-32X45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
<$EHT')7335X453mm)> <Sewing area 335X453mm>

156 S40063001 1|798%/7/-335X453 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME ASSY,
<HEETYT d160mm> <Sewing area ¢ 160mm>

212 S49377201 1Yy 9-160% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

213 S49378201 1(v29-1679F TUBULAR FRAME, 16: INNER

214 S49371101 1|=ILT9-16+ ROUND FRAME, 16: OUTER

215 S32798001 179 AhS- COLLAR

216 S32799001 1793 AFYRM4 NUT, M4

217 S33802001 1oL AR M4 SCREW, M4

218 S36043000 PLEIIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 S49379001 2|VYDo9hFJE HOLDER, E

220 060300616 6|/ 1 K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 6|lESHAHRFI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

26




F2 . 1 2 B9{% (B8, 7> a3 8R&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

©
©— N
~N

ﬂﬁﬁ «e

( 1y
13

190

%@MM\X\)

|.|_/ mu

184
185

— L 191
187 —8|

-/

BE-0901E/1201B-201

27



F2. I Z B8R (E¥#;4 T 3 V& &) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<EEELTYT $190mm> <Sewing area ¢ 190mm>

212 549380201 1|V 9-199=% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

213 S49381201 1YY 9-1979F TUBULAR FRAME, 19: INNER

214 S49375101 1|=<ILI9-19Vk ROUND FRAME, 19: OUTER

215 S32798001 1292 rAh35- COLLAR

216 S32799001 11792 A Y M4 NUT, M4

217 S33802001 1oL AR M SCREW, M4

218 S36043000 PLEIIAE S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 S49379001 2|VYDo9hFJE HOLDER, E

220 060300616 6|/ 1 K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 6lESHAHRFII3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<S=8mm, L=21mm> <8=8mm, L=21mm>

280 S33207000 1T oFIAT L1 21 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<8=8mm, L=23mm> <S=8mm, L=23mm>

280 S33208000 129FIA oL 4T23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<S=8mm, L=27mm> <8=8mm, L=27Tmm>

280 S33209000 17 9FIAo L2127 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<8=8mm, L=31mm> <S=8mm, L=31mm>

280 S29634001 129F3oyrIL ADJUSTING SCREW, L
<$EBLT1)F7220X225mm> <Sewing area 220X225>

183 S44715001 1w 923X249= TUBULAR FRAME SET 23X24

184 S44714001 1(H97923X249= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

185 S44713001 117A97523X24 + SQUARE FRAME, 23X24: OUTER

186 S32798001 1292 rAh5- COLLAR

187 S32799001 11792 A Y M4 NUT, M4

188 S33802001 1oL AR MA SCREW, M4

189 S36043000 PLEIIAE S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

190 S32797001 2[99 59hFTA HOLDER, A

191 062401413 4|7 ~R24X14 SCREW PAN M4X14

192 021400203 4122 FIk4 NUT, 2 M4
<§EBLT1)7285X270mm> <Sewing area 220X225>

222 S55031001 11"V 430X28P50040 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY 30X28P500

223 S44724101 1(H1497-30X280= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28

224 S44723001 11797 730X28Y k SQUARE FRAME, 30X28: OUTER

225 S32798001 1292 Ah5- COLLAR

226 S32799001 11792 AFYM4 NUT, M4

227 S33802001 1oL AR MA SCREW, M4

228 S36043000 PLEIIAE S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

229 S55030001 2[VvDo9hFIG HOLDER, G

230 062401413 4|7 ~R24X14 SCREW PAN M4X14

231 021400203 41224 NUT, 2 M4

BE-0901E/1201B-201

28




F3.#ZB®R (rR—LBtEy b A7 3 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

293

B

F——302

BE-0901E/1201B-201

303

29




F3. HZBER (R—L#ty ;T a3 E&) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM

283 S36400001 1 R-LTHUH=2 NAME FRAME ASSY

284 S36399001 NESINPIELEE NAME FRAME PLATE

285 S20012001 1| AR-H SPACER

286 S09823101 1| RSART -+ SLIDE PLATE ASSY

287 S09830101 1|45/ \R(A) PLATE SPRING, A

288 S09827001 1A ITAR-H PRESSER SPACER

289 S09828101 12944 FRAME PRESSER PLATE

290 062670814 7|7F~20357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

291 028350243 7|\ FHHR2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

292 025350236 3|ESHHRFLIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
<HEA-G., #3X6ILFER R <Common parts for Hoop A-G and 3X6 >

297 121764001 2SS SPRING, COMPRESSION

298 121765001 1Y~z T357 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57

299 021670203 1122 +Y+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40

300 021350106 212 a+vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

302 062350816 2|7~335X%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

303 025350236 2|ESHYHARFaD35 WASHER PLAIN M 3.5
<FERTYT7 d105mm> <Sewing area ¢ 105mm>

293 S32945001 17 OAD= HOOP ASSY A

294 S32296001 122297 9A93 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, A

295 157044201 12V RToA EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, A

296 157047201 1|9FTHA INNER HOOP, A

301 S09815001 1hEYERILT-(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
<EEELTYT ¢ 75mm> <Sewing area ¢ 75mm>

304 S32946001 1(7UBY= HOOP ASSY B

305 S32297001 1(>2a979BY= EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B

306 157200201 1122a9vkD45B EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B

307 157199201 1|9F748B INNER HOOP, B

312 S09816001 1|hteYbHRILE-(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B
<FERTVYT d25mm> <Sewing area ¢ 25mm>

315 S32947001 1\79CH= HOOP ASSY C

316 S32298001 11229749092 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C

317 157202201 112aovk74C EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, C

318 157201201 1|oF245C INNER HOOP, C

323 S09818001 1hEYEHRILF-D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<$EHLT1)760X25mm> <Sewing area 60X25mm>

326 S32948001 1(79Do= HOOP ASSY D

327 S32299001 1(>2a979D9= EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY

328 157204201 1122a9vL24D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D

329 157203201 1|9F74D INNER HOOP, D

334 S09818001 1|hteYbHRILE-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<$EBIT')725X60mm> <Sewing area 25X60mm>

337 S32949001 1|7 UED= HOOP ASSY E

338 S32300001 122297 9EH= EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G

339 157344201 11229V 9E EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E

340 157203201 1|9F 24D INNER HOOP, D

345 S09817001 1hEYEHRILF-C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
<$EHLT1)755X25mm> <Sewing area 55X25mm>

391 S30580001 1(79G6GH= HOOP ASSY G

392 S30581001 1(22a979G6GH= EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G

393 S30582000 1122299k 75G OUTER HOOP, G

394 S30583000 1(9F75G INNER HOOP, G

399 S09818001 1|hteYbHRILE-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D

BE-0901E/1201B-201

30




F3.# 2% (R—ABtY b 72 3 885) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

293

F——302

327

—_— ————

BE-0901E/1201B-201

31



F3. HZBER (R—L#ty ;T a3 E&) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<$ESLT1)F7120X50mm> <Sewing area 120X50mm>

379 S55035001 1A TTI3X693 HOOP ASSY, 3X6

380 $55240001 1122 297743X6 HOOP, 3X6

381 S55036001 1A TR 3X6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3X6

382 S55037001 1NFTUIFT3X6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6

386 S$55233001 1A Y RRILE~(F) CASSETTE HOLDER, F

389 021300205 21222 FYk3 NUT, 2 M3
<$EHLT1)785X60mm> <Sewing area 85X60mm>

348 S09848001 NRTRINIZT MAGNETIC CLAMP, 70X90

349 157275001 119507958144 CLAMP LOWER PLATE

350 157276001 1\o520F 9744 CLAMP UPPER PLATE

351 S19604000 41TV MAGNET

352 152632001 =AYV S HINGE ASSY, R

363 152633001 1(FIA DN\ HzEFY) HINGE ASSY, L

375 S09815001 1AV hRILE-~(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A

376 062300806 2|F~3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

377 025030233 2|ESYHARF1D3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

378 021300103 211> a+YEk3 NUT, 1 M3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

32




F4 . #ZB%k FILwSHty b ;F7> 3 /88R)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set ; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201
33



F4. HZBEE®R (RLw S8ty b TS a3 E8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

2 S36398001 NEEPPEVE FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

3 S36396001 11EZT9L-LSH=E HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

4 S15284000 2[RRI A2 SLIDING PLATE

5 S15285000 2| ARY7I)Lk SLIDING FELT

6 062400616 41+ 24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<EEETYT7 d175mm> <Sewing area ¢ 175mm>

257 S15642001 11921 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
<S=8mm, L=21mm> <8=8mm, L=21mm>

280 S33207000 1T oFIA LD 21 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<EHEIUT7 $210mm> <Sewing area ¢ 210mm>

257 S15646001 1127925 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25
<8=8mm, L=23mm> <S=8mm, L=23mm>

280 S33208000 129FIA oA 4T23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<§EHIT1)7205X200mm> <Sewing area 205X200mm>

259 S15650001 1\H07924X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<S=8mm, L=27mm> <8=8mm, L=27Tmm>

280 S33209000 17 9FIAoEL1D27 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<tHIGRE&A> <For spply parts>
<S=8mm, L=31mm> <8=8mm, L=31mm>

280 S29634001 17 o9FITEYRIL ADJUSTING SCREW, L

BE-0901E/1201B-201

34



F5.#Z 8% (RREEy b #7723 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201
35



F5. Z % (RRBtyY hA T 3 V&) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<§EHLT1)7450X300mm> <Sewing area 450X300mm>

24 S36406001 172098 Yk SASHES FRAME SET

25 S36422001 NTRVTI92 SASHES FRAME ASSY

26 S36401001 W70 SASHES FRAME

31 062400806 8|F+~14x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

32 026040136 8|S HRaH 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

33 028040246 8|\ HHHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

34 S36418000 2|7 I )Lb2X25X25 FELT, 2X25X25

35 S27910001 1| RR-H SPACER

36 S32791000 2|17 391) 7290 CLIP, 290

37 S36408000 47 B V) YT 220 CLIP, 220

BE-0901E/1201B-201

36



F6. A% (5Tt y b ; A7 3 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts)

<#ESIT 7200Xx160mm / Sewing area 200 X160mm > 77

BE-0901E/1201B-201
37



F6. BzRB®k (V5> THty b+ T 3 VE&) / Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<§EBLT1)7200X160mm> <Sewing area 200X160mm>

77 S39531001 119527 7920X16 Yk CLAMP FRAME SET, 20X16

78 S39532101 119527 7920X1673A CLAMP FRAME ASSY, A: 20X16

79 S39533001 1952 FTR-ZX20X16 CLAMP BASE, 20X16

80 S39534000 4( AR R AT L-08 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -08

81 S39535000 1 ARYIH -k SLIDE SHEET

82 S39536001 1[AHTA220X16 PRESSER PLATE, 20X16

83 S39807000 4|ZANIJR AT L-32 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -32

84 S39537001 1|AH I TAR PRESSER ARM, AR

85 S39538001 1|A Yo TAL PRESSER ARM, AL

86 S09774001 4|17 M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

87 021500316 413245 NUT, 3 M5

88 S39539001 1|44 FBR PRESSER ARM, BR

89 S39540001 1|AHxo7BL PRESSER ARM, BL

90 S36475000 2|V IM5 SCREW, M5

91 S55277001 2|V 2RILEME THUMB BOLT, M6

92 028060246 VAVAY S e V) WASHER, SPRING 2-6

93 025060336 2|ESHHARA A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

94 S39541001 2l Y ITHTFR-X PRESSER ARM BASE

95 017061006 4[7R)L6X10 BOLT, M6X10

96 021060306 413>2FJk6 NUT, 3 M6

97 S39542000 2|k L38sS 3 TOGGLE, 38S

98 018081636 4|7 FRILL8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

99 028080246 4|\ FT12-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

100 025080236 AlESHYHRFI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

101 021080306 4|13 a4Y8 NUT, 3 M8

102 018062036 4|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

103 S39543001 2|74 -hir M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

104 S39544001 2|1FHTT7H L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

105 S39543001 2|74 -hr 1+~ M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

106 146354001 2[¥H = WASHER, PLAIN 5

107 110793001 2[DUEY PIN

108 S25439101 2|76 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

109 159486001 2| H* WASHER

110 S39553001 VAVAY SV o b Ly SPRING GUIDE BAR

111 S39551001 1NAHITUT/AHRR PRESSER BAR SPRING, R

112 S39552001 1NAHITOT/ARL PRESSER BAR SPRING, L

113 025060336 2|ESHHARA A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

114 062060806 2|F~6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

115 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

116 021060306 2|13>a+Yk6 NUT, 3 M6

117 S36475000 2|'YRIRIM5 SCREW, M5

119 S39546001 21X Y ITT7 7T ITAYV-D= PRESSER BAR LIFTER WIRE ASSY

121 S09834000 5|3 LFYY RUBBER LEG

122 062300616 5(F~03X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

125 048040342 2|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

127 048060346 2|~ ATJEB RETAINING RING, E6

128 S39804001 (IR VIZAES SPRING, PEDAL

130 018501036 2|7 FHRILR5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

131 028050246 2|I\RHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

132 025050236 2|ESHHRFI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-0901E/1201B-201

38




F7 . #z 8% (7 3 &) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

465

476

BE-0901E/1201B-201

39



F7. ZB% (7L 3 &) [ Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<§EBLT1)7285X410mm> <Sewing area 285X410>

432 S43473001 1|ES730X435= SQUARE FRAME SET 30X43

433 S42331001 1|1 H97930X439= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43

434 S42332001 1(A07930X43V SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43: OUTER

435 S32798001 1292 AN~ COLLAR

436 S32799001 1292 AU kM4 NUT, M4

437 S33802001 129 AR TM4 SCREW, M4

438 S36043000 N PLEWIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

439 S43471001 11e579hF+BL HOLDER, BL

440 S43472001 1\le579hF%BR HOLDER, BR

441 062401213 4(+~R04x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

442 021400203 4123 FIk4 NUT, 2 M4
<HEBIT!)F7225X215mm> <Sewing area 225X215>

454 S44716001 1|57 923X249= SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24

455 S44714001 1\HD7923X249= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

456 S44713001 1(ho7923X24 )+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X24: OUTER

457 S32798001 10 AR5~ COLLAR

458 S32799001 1292 AU kM4 NUT, M4

459 S33802001 125 AT M4 SCREW, M4

460 S36043000 N PFEWIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

461 S44734001 1|e>749HhF %5 CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR

462 S44733001 11379 hFCL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL

463 062401216 4|FR34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

464 021400206 412> Ik4 NUT, 2 M4
<EBLT1)7415X210mm> <Sewing area 415X210>

465 S44721001 1|E57923X439= SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43

466 S44719001 1(h97923X439= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43

467 S44718001 1\HD7923X43V SQUARE FRAME, 23X43: OUTER

468 S32798001 1292 AhF- COLLAR

469 S32799001 1292 AV kM4 NUT, M4

470 S33802001 129 AT M4 SCREW, M4

471 S36043000 NPFEWIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

472 S43471001 11e579hF+BL HOLDER, BL

473 S43472001 15794+ %BR HOLDER, BR

474 062401216 4(+~R04x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

475 021400206 4123 FVIk4 NUT, 2 M4
<$EBLT1)7270X285mm> <Sewing area 270X285mm>

476 S44726001 1|57 930X284= SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28

477 S44724101 1|H07930X280= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28

478 S44723001 1|1H%9730X28Y SQUARE FRAME, 30X28: OUTER

479 S32798001 10 AR5~ COLLAR

480 S32799001 1292 AU RM4 NUT, M4

481 S33802001 125 AT M4 SCREW, M4

482 S36043000 N PFEWIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

483 S33805001 1\e579hF AR HOLDER, AR

484 S33806001 1137 9hF+JAL HOLDER, AL

485 062401216 4|FR34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

486 021400206 412> Ik4 NUT, 2 M4

BE-0901E/1201B-201

40




G .8z EI(FB1% / Presser foot lifter mechanism

=9
© N~

o N To
w@\ ~ 9 @S

mb(@
" j o

10

BE-0901E/1201B-204

41



G. ¥z EIFR8{% / Presser foot lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532662101 N4 TR IL/N-D3 DRIVING LEVER ASSY

2 014400636 1|7+ 1R24X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
3 550024001 1LN-29 LEVER SHAFT

4 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 532663001 1A THEI)Yy LINK, OPERATING

6 S44514101 NWAYTORILN-29 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
7 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 111865009 1(t26 CAP, 6

9 $50019001 120794 ROLLER, 7.94

10 S32667001 NAHITOH P-FOOT SHAFT

11 532668001 1NAHTOUA%)LU BUSH, U: P-FOOT SHAFT

12 532669001 NAHYITOVAZLD BUSH, D: P-FOOT SHAFT

13 532665001 NAHIOVFT+ HOLDER, P-FOOT SHAFT

14 062401016 1(F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

15 532675001 Ep e R (AT S SPRING, RETRACTING

16 081006070 110> JP6 ORING, P6

17 532664201 1A T HEo24 OPERATING BASE, P-FOOT

18 S32672001 1NAHTT7LA PRESSER FOOT, A

19 052400806 1[FRa/\HREF4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 S32676000 1A ovsay CUSHION, P-FOOT

21 532673001 NAYIT7oFA44% GUIDE PLATE, P-FOOT

22 060501016 3|73 1 k5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 532678001 1A TR1EL /- RETRACTING LEVER

24 S32677001 1124 ELIN-DY LEVER SHAFT, ; RET.

25 028060243 1N\ HYFH%2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

26 021060106 HIP=%aVi NUT, 1 M6

27 532680101 1|21ESOLL /=92 RETRACTING SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 1|7+ ILE5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

29 532683100 1AHYTH2EVL/(F RETRACTING SOLENOQID

30 S$32682001 1A ITSOLM) Y r 44 SETTING PLATE, ; SOL.

31 060501016 2|31 R5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

32 028050246 2|\ R R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

33 025050236 2|ESHHRFIDS5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

34 S$33630109 1YL/ ARFAN- SOLENOID COVER

35 008400604 3|+h5X24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

36 S33631001 1A S THh/N- PRESSER COVER

37 008400604 2|[+F>R204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

38 S$15259001 13a-FIvyoaFam CORD BUSH

39 544515001 NAZAMF AR WASHER, THRUST 11

40 048110142 1|bAD 937G RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11

BE-0901E/1201B-204

42




H . EXEh8I:X U B84% / Drive, feed mechanism

T 4746
P 2

O
;
&
) g

BE-0901E/1201B-243

43



H. EESh{AI:% Y B84% / Drive, feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 515225101 1XORDF A X-DRIVING BRACKET

2 018062036 3|7 FRILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

3 028060246 3[R YHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 S15268000 1|E=F>%7B PINION GEAR, B

5 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 S$15232000 1NTARILFYA IDLER GEAR, A

7 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 S$15233000 1N TAY-FZLX WIRE DRUM, X

9 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
10 S$15234000 1NXOR220 X-DRIVING SHAFT

11 076002800 2|RB<TTU/760022Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600222
12 048320242 2|kADF75379C32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
13 515267000 1NE=ZF>FTA PINION GEAR, A

14 012300536 2|7FEZ3X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
15 515239000 1| 7ARIL¥VB IDLER GEAR, B

16 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 539488001 1|X)2 YRS WCAP X-LIMIT DOG, W

18 0A4300605 2|+FRHH23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
19 515240101 1N1EeoH-00 SENSOR SHAFT

20 S15235001 NN AZIL BUSH, ; ECCENTRIC

21 012400636 1(7FES4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
22 S$15236001 WXT TR X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG

23 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 S15237001 1NXToToTZr Ik X-AXIS HOME POSITION BRACKET
25 0A5400806 2|+FRH434X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 0A4300605 2|+FRHH23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
27 515241001 1XUIYRT S Uk X-LIMIT BRACKET

28 0A5400806 2|+ RH4324X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 0A4300605 2|+ RHYH23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
30 018501436 4|7 FRILREX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

31 028050246 4|INRHFTR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

32 025050236 AlESYARFIVS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

33 515229001 1NWYORDFA Y-DRIVING BRACKET

34 018062036 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 028060246 1N\ HYH %2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

36 018063036 1|7+ JLF6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

37 028060246 1N\ HYFH %2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

38 S15230001 1\YE-2T 7Yk Y-MOTOR BRACKET

39 018061636 3|7+ ILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

40 028060246 [\ HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

41 018501436 47 FHRILE5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

42 028050246 4N RHFFTR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

43 025050236 AlESHHRFIDS5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

44 S15268000 1|E=F>%7B PINION GEAR, B

45 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
46 S$15242000 2|74V -F3 LY WIRE DRUM, Y

47 012500536 417 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 S31959051 1NWYORDDY Y-DRIVING SHAFT

49 506740101 1|71 7 ASPP202 BALL BEARING, ASPP202

50 018081636 2|7FHRILEBX16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

51 028080246 2|\~ HHr2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

52 025080236 2|ESYARFUS WASHER, PLAIN M 8

53 076002800 1|RE< 2747600222 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600222
54 531958001 ATV T BAhUY SPACER

55 515232000 NTARILEYA IDLER GEAR, A

56 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

BE-0901E/1201B-243

44




J . XY EANBF / Feed guide mechanism

BE-0901E/1201B-244
45



J. % Y EREJR / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S36432001 1| RRAURFL STAND, FL

2 018062036 2(7FRIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
3 028060246 2[R HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 S36431001 1| A2 KFR STAND, FR

5 018062036 2|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
6 028060246 2|\ F12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 S$21085000 2|74xT-Y) WIRE PULLEY

8 521033009 1| A2 FRR STAND, RR

9 018062036 2|7+ ILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
10 028060246 2|\ F12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
11 048320242 1|bAD7F375C32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
12 S$21085000 1N24¥7-Y) WIRE PULLEY

13 S$21034052 1| AR FRL STAND, RL

14 018062036 2(7FRIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
15 028060246 2[R HFHTR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
16 521085000 1N24¥v7-Y) WIRE PULLEY

17 S36425001 4| AR IN- STOPPER

18 018401036 8|7 FRIL4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
19 017501606 4|7KJLR5X16 BOLT, M5X16

20 021500103 4123 Uks NUT, 1 M5

21 S36426001 NI vk SENSOR BRACKET
22 060400616 2|\ A4 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S36427001 11 7YILX HOOK, LX

24 S36428001 117V oLy HOOK, LY

25 S36429001 11 7YIRX HOOK, RX

26 S36430001 117V URY HOOK, RY

27 018501436 8|7+ ILI5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
28 028050246 8/ AR Y HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
29 025050236 8|ESHHRFLI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
30 S36491001 4|7 F R IL5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
31 018400836 4(7FHRILE4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
32 028040246 4N\ HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
33 S$15248000 1XTA4v- X-WIRE

34 S$15247000 2|YDJA4v¥-R Y-WIRE, R

35 018400836 2|7FRIL4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
36 028040246 2|\ FHr2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
37 S$15257000 2()=FHARY LINEAR GUIDE Y

38 018401636 147 FHRILE4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
39 S$21037009 2[YFvyvo Y-CARRIAGE

40 018401236 8|7 FRIL4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
41 025040136 8|lEZH AR TIV4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
42 028040246 8/ AR Y H R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
43 S$21085000 12|24 7Y WIRE PULLEY

44 S36423001 WToTURYT Y-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG
45 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 S$15231000 2(F-1)-TL-k PULLEY PLATE

47 018501636 4(7FHRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
48 028050246 4N\ HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
49 025050236 AlESHYHRF5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
50 S$521038101 NAAFHYR-k GUIDE SUPPORT

51 018501036 6|7+ ILR5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
52 515256000 1NZFHARX LINEAR GUIDE, X

53 018300836 9|7+ ILL3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
54 S$15251001 1XFV)Uo X-CARRIAGE

55 018300836 8|7 ILL3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
56 028030246 8/ AR Y H#2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
57 S$21085000 2|74xT-Y) WIRE PULLEY

58 S$15252001 2[IL-LYA152932 FRAME PLATE ASSY
59 S17052001 4+ 5 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
60 0A4300605 2[+FRHH23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
61 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
62 028050246 2|\ HFFH1r2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
63 025050236 2|lESYARFVS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-0901E/1201B-244

46




K . TifR84% / Lower shaft mechanism

< #_Asa [ For supply parts >

25

BE-0901E/1201B-305

47



K. T&hE84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY iES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S32544001 1RRJILFYUY BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
2 S23651001 2(7FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 S32547001 1[RRJLFYDY=S BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
5 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 S32538101 112720 VERTICAL SHAFT
8 142708000 AT A2)LU VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
9 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 142709000 12729 A2)LD VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D
11 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 S32539101 124245 LOWER SHAFT
13 S32540000 1B AF)ILL LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L
14 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 104520000 12U A2)LR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
16 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 S32550001 1|ybh>—o= SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
18 S32551001 1|tevbho—9= SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
19 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 S35584001 1|/RE-RH=2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21 S35583001 NI ToRDD IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
22 181936001 1 ARE 7 -RAFIA oL/ \H TENSION SPRING
23 181937001 1FIADLNRFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
24 181938001 1| FIADD ISR ARD SET SCREW

<tH¥GR> <For Supply parts>
25 SA1646001 11S35595Ah</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S35595

BE-0901E/1201B-305

48




L . #5:M;E;5B84% / Lubrication

BE-0901E/1201B-350
49



L. #&8:M:fE &R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 2|FAIRYETE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
2 532555001 1F2HavHIA OIL SUPPORT, A

3 060501016 2|73 R5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 152969001 1|3-FoHThx CORD HOLDER

5 062300616 1[F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
8 S$32554000 1NF¥7H21727TI)Lh FELT

9 532556001 121394518 OIL SUPPORT, B

10 060501016 2|/312F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
11 117150001 1|13-FYHSITh= CORD HOLDER

12 062300616 1(F~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 $32558000 1|EZILF2-T(85) OIL TUBE, L=85

15 532559000 1[F21927TILRA FELT, A

16 532561101 11F17a9H¥ICH= SUPPOTER ASSY, C
18 532565000 1|E=)LF21-T(230) OIL TUBE, L=230

19 152969001 1|3-FSHTh= CORD HOLDER

20 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
24 $32571000 1(F21H27T)LRB OIL FELT, B

25 S36494001 1|74 ILF7/N-AA OIL COVER, LL

26 $32603000 1AL TITI)LEL FELT,L

27 S$32604000 1|E=-ILF -7 (400) OIL TUBE, L=400

29 532606101 ¥V Hh- GEAR COVER

30 S$32554000 1NF¥F7H21727TI)Lh FELT

31 540899000 1NAEEVZ OIL WICK ASSY

32 S21677000 1|E=-LF2-T OIL TUBE

34 117150001 2|a-FHoHIhx CORD HOLDER

35 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
36 062400816 2|F~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
37 S36477001 NA ARy OIL PAN

38 S38735001 NAAILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE
39 107155001 117Uk FELT

41 060501016 1|1/\142K5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
42 117150001 1|3-FHH¥Th=x CORD HOLDER

43 062300616 1(F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
44 152883000 1|27T/LH8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

45 507876101 1N FL-TAMYIN- TUBE CLIP

46 S29700000 NI2IDIN-INToFA4TT)LE FELT

48 536479000 2(2x)L~28X15 FELT, 28X15

49 536480000 2(2x)LH23X4 FELT, 23X4

50 534325001 1|74 ILH/3-B OIL COVER, B

BE-0901E/1201B-350

50




. %t YU R84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

M

————, 7574

BE-0901E/1201B-403

51



M. %1 Y B§4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532451001 1NAFIADL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 S23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 532452001 1NIL/ARN) Y445 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

4 060501016 2|/31F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

5 532453100 NARFIIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

6 021400106 21 a+vk4 NUT, 1 M4

7 028040246 2|\~ YHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

8 S32454001 1YL/ ARLN-93 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

9 062351016 1[F+~335X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

10 S32456001 NIROULIN-ToFA4DH GUIDE SHAFT, ; D-LEVER

11 012060636 2|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 S32486001 NAFFADY POSITIONING SHAFT

13 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 S32457001 NARFIIRILN-D3 DRIVING LEVER ASSY, TR

16 532461001 1NIRDLIN-ERD AR SPRING, COMPRESSION

17 S32462001 2[4 YXTHURTUB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

18 532463001 1A F)aYRVHE THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V
21 021060106 2(1a+vke6 NUT, 1 M6

22 532467001 HARFIL /- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

23 S32468001 NARFILIN-2H LEVER SHAFT, TR

24 110367001 2| H =R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

25 048060342 1|FATE6 RETAINING RING, E6

26 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 S32462001 12 VFTHERTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

28 021060106 11+ Uk6 NUT, 1 M6

29 S32469001 1|/ bFBYEHYZ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H
30 141331001 11FaorrTia BUSH

31 021060106 HIP=%aVi NUT, 1 M6

32 018400836 2|7FRILH4x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

33 S32471201 1NAFILAUIR CONNECTING ROD ASSY, TR
34 532474001 U EINFZA MOVABLE KNIFE

35 S32475001 1A D4 SCREW, M4

36 532476001 1NAR2/\hT- COLLAR, M-KNIFE

37 S32477001 Ll =k PA FIXED KNIFE

38 550674101 UAVEE T R T-PLATE GUIDE SCREW, M3X5.5 SP
39 S36135101 1A bROA4% THREAD HOLDING PLATE

40 544924002 1|2 ARIMIX5.5 SCREW M3X5.5

41 S25310101 2|54 SCREW, FLAT M4

42 542456051 1| h< kA ROTARY HOOK STOPPER

43 S44924001 2|2 AR TM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

44 S542461251 UAVEEE X NEEDLE PLATE BASE

45 047200542 1NRTIUTEVAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

46 062400816 4|F~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

47 S47229100 1| A< h/N-3 ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
48 544518100 1| h<Hh/3- ROTARY HOOK COVER

49 SA0171000 1|h<H/I-TITI)LE FELT

50 532488001 NAN-FH TR COVER HOLDER SPRING

51 018400836 1|7 FHILb4ax8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

52 544519001 1h/ -5 COVER SUPPORT

53 u08671003 2[+-F 4t L RA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
54 532490000 11EYH-YL/AF PICKER SOLENOID

55 021300106 2(1 a3+ Ik3 NUT, 1 M3

56 028030245 2|\~ Y R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

57 S32491001 1|PKYL /AR 145 PICKER SOLENOID PLATE

58 062401016 2|F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

59 S32492001 NI /ART-Ls SOLENOID ARM

60 018400836 1|7 FHRILh4xs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

61 S32493001 1| T7-LEY ARM PIN

62 018300536 1|7 F7RILE3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

63 S32494001 1\Loiryty CONNECTING WIRE

64 062300416 2|F~Ra3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

65 S32495001 = PICKER

BE-0901E/1201B-403

52




. %tV R84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

M

————, 7574

BE-0901E/1201B-403

53



M. %1 Y B§4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
66 532496001 1|EYH-R-X PICKER BASE

67 048020342 2(~ATJE2 RETAINING RING, E2

68 532497001 1173y CUSHION

69 S32498001 117V 3avEy SHOULDER SCREW, M3

70 532614001 1|PKT S Uk PICKER BRACKET

71 060400816 2|31 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

72 532499001 1|EYH-ZARYN PICKER STOPPER

73 062300416 2|F~R3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

74 025080132 1|EZHHRLIV8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8

75 081007070 110> JP7 ORING, P7

76 551245001 11222932/ )45N NEEDLE PLATE, N: EMBRO.

BE-0901E/1201B-403

54




N1 . %3AV\BI{%R (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-405

55



N1. %LU B8{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532361201 NA A TIL/ARR-R SOLENOID BASE, ; T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3[/3 1 k5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 2|\ H2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2|ESYHRFaI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

5 §32362000 2|7-LUY3AY ARM CUSHION

6 $52069001 2(0viavk )iy BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

7 021400106 211aFvh4 NUT 1 M4

8 $32365101 EIASEPAES THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 532366001 NAMDTILIARA5 SOLENOID PLATE, ; T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2|+FRHHI3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 $32367000 17438 /AF WIPER SOLENOID

12 S47051101 NIL/ART-LDZ SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13 S547052101 NWIL/ART-L SOLENOID ARM

14 018401036 1|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 $§32386001 HIL/ AR S-14 SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE

16 $32369001 WEIHAHRAE PLATE

17 $§25283001 HEMZEPZ SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 S$32371101 NHARAZIL GUIDE METAL

19 S$35711001 1NAFFARR-YB POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 $32373100 NAFFADT- COLLAR, ; POSITIONING

21 S$32374101 NITANNT IV GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ; U-THREAD
22 $32387101 NODANNTITII45 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ; U-THREAD
23 §32388100 N2DANHTTV5 GUIDE HOOK, ; U-THREAD

24 $32480001 2[>ART3X2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 S$35710101 1NFoRT3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 N/ARFH$2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 11227 vk3 NUT 1 M3

28 $34452000 NTAIN-FHITA4 WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 532384101 11eoYd-144 SENSOR PLATE

30 $36220101 (= AV N SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2| ~14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2[R R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2|EZYHREHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2|+FRHHI3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 532385101 1|eoH-h/- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2|+FRHHI3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
41 $32375201 1NA A HIAR-RI3Z THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY
42 S$32376201 NAAHIA-R THREAD PRESSER BASE

43 $32377000 1N\eoVoT-7 MAGIC TAPE

44 $32380101 1NA A HITITEI2 COVER ASSY, ; TR/PRESSER
45 532381101 1A H TR COVER, ; TR/IPRESSER

46 $32377000 N2V T-7 MAGIC TAPE

47 062300616 1|7+ ~"23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

48 028030243 /AR FH$2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 1EZYARFLIII WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 S$44925001 1N IL1UH-H-FBY= FINGER GUARD ASSY, B

51 544926001 17425 -5-FB FINGER GUARD, B

52 $36924001 1NI7-=29<2-9 INJURY MARK

53 532383001 2[4 H-H-Fn# SPRING

54 $32363001 2(RXR) Y Ir 2 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 S$36714001 NITAMYDIAR-H SPACER

56 062301006 1[F~03X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 $543505001 2[4 H-H-F4% FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 FHRILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

59 028030243 1 N\RHFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 11227 vk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 4|+ ~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 4N T R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2|EZYHREHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-0901E-AC-405

56




N2 . %34V \BI{%R (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-405

57



N2. %34 U B81% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
S32361201 NARRTIL/AER-Z SOLENOID BASE, ; T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3[/ 12 k5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 2[R HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2|[ESHHRFaI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

5 S32362000 2|7-LY3IAY ARM CUSHION

6 $52069001 2|19V M) I RD BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

7 021400106 211> avh4 NUT 1 M4

8 S$32365101 NA NS THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 S32366001 NADTIL/AR4% SOLENOID PLATE, ; T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2[+FRHH23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

11 S32367000 174/8-JL/4(F WIPER SOLENOID

12 S47051101 1NIL/ART-LD=Z SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13 S47052101 NIL/ART-L SOLENOID ARM

14 018401036 1|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 S32386001 1|VL/AkEoY-14 SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE

16 S$32369001 NEVARAE PLATE

17 525283001 HEMEPZ SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 S$32371101 NHARARIL GUIDE METAL

19 S35711001 1NAFFARR-YB POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 S$32373100 NAFFANT- COLLAR, ; POSITIONING

21 S32374101 NOTANNTIII9=2 GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ; U-THREAD

22 S$32387101 NIDANHTITVI45 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ; U-THREAD

23 S32388100 N2TANNTIVH GUIDE HOOK, ; U-THREAD

24 $32480001 2[>ART3X2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 S35710101 1NFoRT3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 N/ARTFH$2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 112+ Yk3 NUT 1 M3

28 S34452000 NTAIN-FHITA(4 WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 S32384101 11eoHd-144 SENSOR PLATE

30 $36220101 (P ETAVEH SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2[R R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2|EZFHRZH*4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2[+FRHH23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

35 S32385101 1|1 H-hn- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2+ RHH23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

40 S45540001 1AM YHZ1202 THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 12

41 $45541001 1A A HIAN-R1293 THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY, 12

42 S45542001 A ST A-R12 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12

43 S45543000 1NV IT-T12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

44 S45544001 1N A S TIR1293 THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12

45 S545545001 1M AHTT412 THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12

46 S45543000 1YoV T-T12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

47 062300616 1[F~R23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

48 028030243 1N\ YFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 NEFYHRFLI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 S45546001 NIAVH-H-F1253 FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

51 S545547001 1740 H-H-F12 FINGER GUARD, 12

52 S36924001 17-=2T<-9 INJURY MARK

53 S$32383001 2[4 H-H-KxR SPRING

54 S32363001 2| RAX NIV r D SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 S36714001 NITAMYDIAR-H SPACER

56 062301006 1[F~03X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 S43505001 2[4 H-H-F44 FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 FHRILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

59 028030243 N/ARTFH$2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 112+ Yk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 4|F~4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 4|\ HYHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2(ESHAHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-1201B-AC-405

58




P1. %18 LE3{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-412
59



P1. £%3& LE8{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO| CODE

QTY

i %

NAME OF PARTS

RM

549451001
2 532508009
3 532509009
4 060501016
5 546972001
6 028050246
7 021500103
8 532510001
9 515273001
10 060501016
11 515286101
12 $15287101
13 062400816
14 534450001
15 062300616
16 525391000

P e - Y \'© [P U L P Nt WY (o J (o I (o JIN ~ NS N

NAETEAL992

ARETHAL

AR TFAS
INA2K5X10
RT-LTH
INRHHR2-5
123 Jk5

AT oFALTDRD
ANTFUFATAAUR
INA2K5X10
ARTUFAA
A7+ 4B
F~R104X8
ToFALTA4
+~13X6
E=-ILFa-0

COTTON STAND ASSY, 9
COTTON STAND, L
COTTON STAND, S
SCREW BIND M5X10
SPOOL SHAFT
WASHER SPRING 2-5
NUT, 1 M5

THREAD GUIDE BAR
THREAD GUIDE JOINT
SCREW BIND M5X10
THREAD GUIDE, A
THREAD GUIDE, B
SCREW PAN M4X8
GUIDE PLATE

SCREW PAN M3X6
OIL TUBE, L=220

BE-0901E-AC-412

60




P2 . t%3& LE3{® (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-412

61



P2. t%& L BE{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S49450001 NAMETH (1292 COTTON STAND ASSY, 12
2 S45588009 NARETHA12 COTTON STAND, 12

3 S$32509009 1NAR2THAS COTTON STAND, S

4 060501016 4|74 K5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 S46972001 | 12(RTF-ILS4 SPOOL SHAFT

6 028050246 | 12|[/ARHFHHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

7 021500103 | 12|12 4Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

8 S32510001 2T oA DR THREAD GUIDE BAR

9 S45590001 NARToFA2IAL M2 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12
10 060501016 2|/ 31 K5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

11 S46290001 1NARTUoFAA THREAD GUIDE, A

12 S46291001 1 M+7>F+4B THREAD GUIDE, B

13 S45589001 1| M+F7oF4C THREAD GUIDE, C

14 062400816 3|+ ~z4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

15 S$25391000 1|1E=-)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=220

BE-1201B-AC-412

62




Q1. %5+FE81% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-418

63



Q1. % ifFR81% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$58170109 1NFIAVEAF (1HISH= ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY 1H: 9S

2 S40702009 NFIAVEAFAR-ZSH= ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, S

3 S$32394101 NADT~R-R THREAD GUIDE BASE

4 008400806 2|+~ A204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

5 S$32395001 AT FAFIAIIHS THREAD GUIDE DISK

6 S$34033001 9[FLTriaAvIR SPRING

7 S$32397001 QA TUoF AT SHOULDER SCREW

8 155510001 (A +FIAVLFYL TENSION NUT

9 S40709001 1NIRFLT-1)-1442 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE
10 S40707000 (AL T-1)- THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

11 S40708001 [A+FLT-1J-2% THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
12 048020346 9|k ATJE2 RETAINING RING E2

13 008400806 3|+h>R04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

14 S41030101 1NAhFLEY-FNU D32 TR-BRAKEAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
15 008400806 3|+h>R04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

16 S40712001 12V TAhsFOT THREAD GUIDE, U: UPPER

17 008400806 2|+h5X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 S40713001 N2V TALSIFT+H THREAD GUIDE, C: UPPER

19 008400806 2|+h5R104X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 S37295401 I A+FIAVLARIDFE A3 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

21 S40714101 I AFIAILARIEA TENSION STUD BASE

22 S$50013001 9[A4+FIAVL AR TENSION STUD

23 100402004 9[kAR3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

24 S37297101 IR NUNAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

25 S36300000 9(A-21-%3 ROTARY DISC

26 144103009 A +bFIAVLHSAH T TENSION DISC PRESSER

27 S$20680001 9[A+FIAVL /RS TENSION SPRING, S

28 520681000 Q| F AV NRIIH AR WASHER

29 S$20682103 QM +FIaAVLF Uk TENSION NUT

30 548398000 A+FIAVLARIA4L TENSION BAR PLATE, L

31 S$36299001 25| M+ FIAVHITIILE TENSION DISC FELT

32 008400806 18[+F5X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

33 S40715100 NAFIAILRIEAL14E TENSION STUD BASE PLATE

34 008400806 4|+h5AX204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

35 S40716001 9[A bR INRA%E THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
36 008400806 9|++>X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

37 S40740001 2| R&YK4X25 STUD, 4X25

38 S40717101 NFIAVEAF 1T\~ ADJUSTMENT BASE COVER

39 008400806 4|+k5A04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 S$17061000 1|7-A+E2120 GROUND WIRE, 120

41 S42643050 1NAhFLEH-N-RAIZ T-BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
42 $52781000 NWFIATIFAIN-RRDZ HARNESS ASSY, A/B.H/PCB-HEAD
43 008400806 4|+h5AX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 S40718001 1NAREFOT THREAD GUIDE, U

45 008400806 2|+~ X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-0901E-AC-418

64




Q2 . #ifFRB3{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-418

65




Q2. %&fFEAf%& (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S52034209 |  1|FAYEAH A 1HI28H3 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H: 125
2 S46286009 | 1|FaAvtA4(B125H3 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, B: 125
3 S51497001 | 12|FLFoo3vssc PRE-TENSION ASSY, C

4 S51498001 | 12|4F 7o F41 THREAD GUIDE

5 S45563001 | 12|AR7oFAFIAILRY THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

6 S51499000 | 12|4+7oH 4435 TENSION DISC

7 S51499000 | 12|4F7oH 443 TENSION DISC

8 S51440001 | 12|FLFooavike SPRING, C

9 S45567001 | 12|4rFay+Uk TENSION NUT

10 S45568001 1|ARELT-1)-1512 T-BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE, 12
11 S40707000 | 12|4rFLT-1)- THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

12 S40708001 | 12|4R¥LT-1)-S4 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
13 048020346 | 12[FA7E2 RETAINING RING E2

14 008400806 |  4|+k>zxa4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

15 S45501101 1AL YFNUHE T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
16 S45501002 | 1|4RFLEUHFNLHS T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
17 008400806 |  6|+F>x14x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 S45570001 | 2|SaTARSFFH12 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C: 12

19 008400806 |  9|+F>z4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 S46968001 1|39 TAR2F V412 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, D: 12

21 S37295401 | 12|4RFIAHLRYE 453 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

22 S40714101 | 12|4rFIHLRYE 4 TENSION STUD BASE

23 S50013001 | 12|4rFavo Ky TENSION STUD

24 100402004 | 12|FA%357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

25 $37297101 | 12|1FRYsR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

26 $36300000 | 12|0-41-H43 ROTARY DISC

27 144103009 | 12|4AFFIHLHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

28 S20680001 | 12|4FFIAHL /RS TENSION SPRING, S

29 S20681000 | 12|FAYLNRHIHH® WASHER

30 $20682103 | 12|4rFIHLFUk TENSION NUT

31 S48398000 | 12|4rFIyLHRY14L TENSION BAR PLATE, L

32 $36299001 | 33|AFFIHLHSTIILR TENSION DISC FELT

33 008400806 | 24|+F>z4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

34 S45571100 | 1|4RFIHRYEAL 1512 TENSION BAR PLATE 12

35 008400806 |  6|+F>x14x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

36 S40716001 | 12|4FRY/HAE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
37 008400806 | 12|+F>z4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

38 S45572001 1FAH A5 1H8-12 ADJ-BASE COVER, 12

39 008400806 |  5[+F>zx4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 $49396001 1|4FFIHaRH844STN  [SETTING PLATE, CONNECTOR: STN
41 008400806 |  2|[+F>z4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

42 $17061000 | 2|7-Z+>120 GROUND WIRE, 120

43 008400806 |  1|+F>x4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 S45574001 | 2|R&VK4X50 STUD, 4X50

45 S37060001 | 3|7-z<-%4 LABEL, GROUNDING

46 S46284000 |  1|4rELELH-N-RRHS T-BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
47 S51151000 |  1|FAYLH A/ -RRIZ HARNESS ASSY, : H/PCB-HEAD
48 008400806 |  6|+F5x4x8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-1201B-AC-418

66




R . §HiEH#& H25B81% / Synchronizer

BE-0901E/1201B-501

67



R. $tiE R H 2B {% / Synchronizer

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7869001 1(A-21)-T>a-% JK4 ROTARY ENCODER: JK4

2 S15281001 1Toa-8T37 Ik ENCODER BRACKET

3 0A5300805 2+ R+ =3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
4 S36436301 (EZ=E DL ENCODER SETTING PLATE

5 UAO0130001 1NFoRD SHOULDER SCREW

6 0A5400806 2[+F~44324X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
7 S36435001 NANJALFEH )Y T(45 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 S36220101 P E VAN SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

9 0A4300605 2+ RHH23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
10 0A5400806 2[+F~44324X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

BE-0901E/1201B-501

68



Ay baO=)bRy & RBFk (BA. A+ aH)/ Control box mechanism (For Japan and Mexico )

S1

o — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

M|@|MW/_|M H

~ @\ ~ ~

W\ o | ¢
S| K z
rM _ S

— — — — —

< B%HA
| For Japan >
Y
Dig
139
&

BE-0901E/1201B-502

69



S1.arra—LiRy Y XBEER (AR, AF3aH)/ Control box mechanism (For Japan and Mexico)

REF.NO CODE QTY uEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
<PCiER(AZA)A> <For Japan PC control type>

1 S55095406 112/ FIRYIRI3EN CONTROL BOX ASSY N
<PCHEBROAFL)AD> <For Mexico PC control type>

1 S55095403 1|2/ FIRYIRIEN CONTROL BOX ASSY N

144 SA8463001 1|SBUS74BY= SBUS PLATE ASSY B

145 SA8135001 1|SBUSZ4B SBUS PLATE B

146 SA8444001 1|SBUSTRYI R/ R SBUS BOX HARNESS

147 SA8443001 4|STANDOFF:X-48 STANDOFF:X-48

148 026030136 8|5 HAHRaH 43 WASHER PLAIN S 3

149 021300106 4112 Fvk3 NUT 1 M3
<SAEHR(BAR)A> <For Japan Stand alone type>

1 S55095405 1|2/ FIRYIRIEN CONTROL BOX ASSY N
SSAEHR(AXRS DA <For Mexico Stand alone type>

1 S55095401 1|2/ FIRYIRIEN CONTROL BOX ASSY N

150 SA8115001 1[|SBUST4AA SBUS PLATE A

2 S55096401 1|2/ FIRYIANIEN CONTROL BOX ASSY N: N

3 S49390309 1[E/F¥3aBOXVaS4 CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE

4 S55985000 1|52 X698VA TRANSFORMER 698VA

5 018061234 4|7 FHRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

6 028060244 4[N TFH 12-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

7 025060234 8|ESHHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

8 021060104 4112 Fvh6 NUT 1 M6

9 S49770401 1A FNH2 MAIN PCB ASSY

15 S42946000 1|DC77 > FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR DC: FBA06A24HES

16 S51150000 1IDCI T IN-RATEM HARNESS ASSY M: DC F/IMOTOR

17 0A4303004 2|+ FRH5=3X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30

18 S59976101 1175 oF /093N POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY N

19 SA8895001 ISP PEIAVI/E HEAD PCB ASSY 1H

20 S00554000 6|t 7R-K6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

21 S52031000 8|HR-F12NS SUPPORT 12NS

22 SA8368001 13 7NFR-08BIY2 FERRITE CORE: NFR-08BIY2

23 SA9272001 1|, RIN-RAI3N TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS N

24 S51141000 1R RIN-RRZIZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY

25 S51142000 1|, RIN-RAMYZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY

26 S51143100 1" TFTo5 - AMNIS HARNESS ASSY MN: P/SUP.-M/PCB

27 S51144000 1| FoF 2 IN-RAMTHS HARNESS ASSY MT: P/SUP.-M/PCB

28 S51145100 175\~ RAHDY3 HARNESS ASSY HD: P/SUP.-H/PCB

29 S51146000 1T IN-RASPHS HARNESS ASSY SP: P/SUP.-R/HA

30 S55636000 12750 Foa3y FAN TERMINATOR

31 S52032000 1AM TRAYFL AR TERMINATOR STOP SWITCH: M/PCB

32 S36211100 1IXYZY T IN-RRDZ AREA HARNESS ASSY XY

33 S36213200 1B2AZSUTIN-FR RT3 TIMING HARNESS ASSY

34 S51152000 1, TE S N-R R HERNESS ASSY: H/PCB-HEAD

35 S51155000 VI AR V.S SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

36 S36216100 1[INDEXE-Z/\-RRI=Z MOTOR HARNESS ASSY INDEX

37 S51157000 1D TIDL o N-RRYZ MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY

39 S51158000 I EV2 S TASE & Sy -] M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

40 S36218300 1A F/IN-RRTZ B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY

41 S11848000 4|3-KH352707 CORD CLAMP 07-L

42 150349001 2|1a-Fo32710 CORD CLAMP 10-L

43 150357001 2|13-F9352713 CORD CLAMP 13-L

44 S09142000 1|13-Ko5> 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

45 SA3672001 2|3-Fo52TF1259 CORD CLAMP: F1259

46 S21057000 2|1a-FJwvia CORD BUSH

48 0A5401004 4[+F~RH45=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

49 008400604 4|+FZX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

50 S37059001 1|PE<-% LABEL, PE

51 S37060001 2(7-R<-5 LABEL, GROUNDING

52 S38353101 NT7ToT7FIR)ILD LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

53 S38352101 NT7To5xI5R)L4hay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

56 S49391209 1[E/F3aBOXH/\- CONTROL BOX COVER

BE-0901E/1201B-502

70




. aAr bA—=I)biRy & A% (B, A+ )/ Control box mechanism (For Japan and Mexico )

S1

—— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

— — — — —

| For Japan >

< B#HA

BE-0901E/1201B-502

71



S1.arra—iLiRy Y XBE& (AR, AF M)/ Control box mechanism (For Japan and Mexico)

REF.NO CODE QTY uEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
57 S36202000 1|/ 4 X274 ILAMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205
58 0A5300604 3[+F~_H¥4=23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 S44341000 1|PROM960MTH = EPROM ASSY, 960 MT
61 S42946000 1|DC77 > FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR DC: FBA06A24HES
62 S42947000 1IDCITT U IN-RARIZ F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC
63 S55595001 127U )5 44 FAN SETTING PLATE
64 0A4303004 2[+F R4 -533X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401004 1|+ ~_RH4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 S47900200 1|7 L-Hh-M10A BREAKER M: 10A
67 616415001 17505 R)L 235 LABEL, P-SUPPLY S
69 008400604 7|+F5RX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
140 018061636 4|7 FHRILL6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16
141 025060236 4lESHFHRF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
142 028060246 4{INRHFHR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
143 S04557000 1(/ N> B2APLTIM BAND PLT1M
151 0A5401004 3|[+FRH45324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<BFA> <For Japan>
68 SA9144001 1Fo5ra-Kkdp POWER SUPPLY HARNESS JP
139 LB2703001 1N Hh TS5 JP ADAPTER PLUG #1
<AXRT OB <For Mexico>
68 S55987100 1|74 >a-Kus POWER SUPPLY HARNESS US

BE-0901E/1201B-502

72




S2.ay hA—JLARy & RE% (220V-240VA ) / Control box mechanism (For 220V-240V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

73



S2. arv kta—)LiRy U A&k (220V-240VHA) / Control box mechanism (For 220V-240V)

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
<PC{L#R> <For PC control type>
1 S55095404 1|2/ FIARYIRY3N CONTROL BOX ASSY N
144 SA8463001 1(SBUST4ABY= SBUS PLATE ASSY B
145 SA8135001 1|SBUS74B SBUS PLATE B
146 SA8444001 1|SBUSTRY I R/ N\-1 R SBUS BOX HARNESS
147 SA8443001 4|STANDOFF:X-48 STANDOFF: X-48
148 026260234 8|ESHHRIHF2.6 WASHER PLAIN M 2.6
149 021260106 4{1>a+vh26 NUT 1 M2.6
<SALHRAD> <For Stand alone type>
1 S55095402 1|2/ FARYIRI3N CONTROL BOX ASSY N
150 SA8115001 1|SBUST74ZA SBUS PLATE A
2 S55096401 1|24 FIARYIANYEN CONTROL BOX ASSY N: N
3 S49390309 1[4/ F¥3aBOXY/a(4 CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE
4 S55985000 1|52 R698VA TRANSFORMER 698VA
5 018061234 4|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
6 028060244 4|INFHFTR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
7 025060234 8|EZHHARF 16 WASHER PLAIN M 6
8 021060104 411296 NUT 1 M6
9 S49770401 A F NV H2 MAIN PCB ASSY
15 S42946000 1|DC77 > FBAO6A24HS FAN MOTOR DC: FBA06A24HES
16 S51150000 1IDCIT T U IN-FARIZM HARNESS ASSY M: DC F/IMOTOR
17 0A4303004 2|+F 4 H=3X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
18 S59976101 NToToF VD3N POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY N
19 SA8895001 19T x93 1H HEAD PCB ASSY 1H
20 S00554000 6|5 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
21 S52031000 8|HR-~12NS SUPPORT 12NS
22 SA8368001 1|37 NFR-08BIY2 FERRITE CORE: NFR-08BIY2
23 SA9272001 1P RIN-RAIEN TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS N
24 S51141000 1,5 RIN-RRZIZE TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 S51142000 1P RIN-RAMYZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 S51143100 1N TUoF U IN-RAMNI S HARNESS ASSY MN: P/SUP.-M/PCB
27 S51144000 UFUH U IN-RAMTIZ HARNESS ASSY MT: P/SUP.-M/PCB
28 S51145100 1 ToH - AHDY = HARNESS ASSY HD: P/SUP.-H/PCB
29 S51146000 1 Fo5 U IN-RRSPHZ HARNESS ASSY SP: P/SUP.-R/HA
30 S55636000 W7o Foam53y FAN TERMINATOR
31 S52032000 NANITRAYFSAHEY TERMINATOR STOP SWITCH: M/PCB
32 S36211100 1IXYZY T IN-RRDZ AREA HARNESS ASSY XY
33 S36213200 1BAZIUTIN-RRIZ TIMING HARNESS ASSY
34 S51152000 1,k TS IN-RRHZ HERNESS ASSY: H/PCB-HEAD
35 S51155000 (VI A V&7 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY
36 S36216100 1[INDEXE-Z/\-R AT MOTOR HARNESS ASSY INDEX
37 S51157000 NI TIDLUIN-RRYZ MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
39 S51158000 (2 S TASE & Sy H] M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
40 S36218300 1A FIN-RRIZ B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY
41 S11848000 4|2-FH352707 CORD CLAMP 07-L
42 150349001 2|a-Fo32>710 CORD CLAMP 10-L
43 150357001 2|3-F952713 CORD CLAMP 13-L
44 S09142000 113-Fo5> 7201 CORD CLAMP, 20-L
45 SA3672001 2|3-F495>7F1259 CORD CLAMP: F1259
46 S21057000 2|1a-F7wia CORD BUSH
48 0A5401004 4|+FRH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 008400604 41+F5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
50 S37059001 1|PEX-2 LABEL, PE
51 S37060001 2|7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
52 S38353101 NToTxIRIL.D LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.
53 S38352101 N7 F5R)L.4H29 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
56 S49391109 1[4 F3IBOXAH/ - CONTROL BOX COVER

BE-0901E/1201B-502

74




S2.ar bO—JbiRy & RB% (220V-240VA ) / Control box mechanism (For 220V-240V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

75



S2. a2y kta—)LARy o X% (220V-240VHA) / Control box mechanism (For 220V-240V)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
57 $36202000 1|/ 4 X714 )LZMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0A5300604 3[+F R+ =3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 S44341000 1|PROM960MTS = EPROM ASSY, 960 MT

61 $42946000 1|DCT7 > FBAO6A24HS FAN MOTOR DC: FBAO6A24HES
62 S42947000 1[DCT T IN-HRRI=Z F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC

63 555595001 1|27 M)Vr 4% FAN SETTING PLATE

64 0A4303004 2[+F £ =23X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401004 1|+ ~"H£H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 $52437000 1|7 L-7-M5A BREAKER M: 5A

67 616415001 WToToIR)L oaw LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 $55988100 1\ 7o ra-kavhA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS EX

69 008400604 T|+b>A204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

140 018061636 4(7FHRILR6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

141 025060236 AESHHRF106 WASHER PLAIN M 6

142 028060246 4[N\ HFHR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

143 S04557000 1|73 B2APLTIM BAND PLT1M

151 0A5401004 3|+F A+ 4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

BE-0901E/1201B-502

76



S3.ay hA—JLRy & X% ALXKA) / Control box mechanism (For USA and Canada)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

77



S3. arv ta—)Liky o XBZR (LK) / Control box mechanism (For USA and Canada)

REF.NO CODE QTY Rk NAME OF PARTS RM
PCHER> <For PC control type>
1 SA9267002 1|2/ FIRYIRIEN US CONTROL BOX ASSY N US
144 SA8463001 1|SBUST4BY= SBUS PLATE ASSY B
145 SA8135001 1|SBUS74B SBUS PLATE B
146 SA8444001 1|SBUSTRYI R/ R SBUS BOX HARNESS
147 SA8443001 4|STANDOFF:X-48 STANDOFF:X-48
148 026030136 8|ESHAHROH4ES WASHER PLAINS 3
149 021300106 4112 Fvk3 NUT 1 M3
<SAfLERAD> <For Stand alone type>
1 SA9267001 1|2/ FIRYIRXIIN US CONTROL BOX ASSY N US
150 SA8115001 1|SBUST4ZA SBUS PLATE A
2 SA9268001 1|2/ FIRYIANIEN US CONTROL BOX ASSY N:N US
3 S49390309 1[E/F¥3aBOXYa(% CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE
4 SA9270001 15> RX095105 TRANSFORMER:095105
5 018061234 4|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
6 028060244 4N HHR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
7 025060234 8|lESHHRFVE WASHER PLAIN M 6
8 021060104 4113 2Fvh6 NUT 1 M6
9 S49770401 1A F N3 MAIN PCB ASSY
15 S42946000 1|DCT77 > FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR DC: FBA06A24HES
16 S51150000 1|IDCIT T IN-FRARIZIM HARNESS ASSY M: DC F/IMOTOR
17 0A4303004 2|+FRHH33X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
18 S59976101 1175 0F/\093N POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY N
19 SA8895001 1,9 TXH /93 1H HEAD PCB ASSY 1H
20 S00554000 6| 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
21 S52031000 8|HR-F12NS SUPPORT 12NS
22 SA8368001 1|2 7NFR-08BIY2 FERRITE CORE: NFR-08BIY2
23 SA9272001 1R RIN-RRATZEN TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS N
24 S51141000 1|, RIN-RRZYZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 S51142000 1R RIN-RAMYZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 S51143100 1N TUH U IN-RAMNI S HARNESS ASSY MN: P/SUP.-M/PCB
27 S51144000 UToH5 U IN-RAMTHZ HARNESS ASSY MT: P/SUP.-M/PCB
28 S51145100 11752 /I\—%AHDH= HARNESS ASSY HD: P/SUP.-H/PCB
29 S51146000 1" TFo5 -2 RASPHZ HARNESS ASSY SP: P/SUP.-R/HA
30 S55636000 172750 Foao43y FAN TERMINATOR
31 S52032000 NAMYTRAYFO AR TERMINATOR STOP SWITCH: M/PCB
32 S36211100 1IXYZY T IN-HRRIZ AREA HARNESS ASSY XY
33 S36213200 1BAZ T IN-R RIS TIMING HARNESS ASSY
34 S51152000 1T IN-R RT3 HERNESS ASSY: H/PCB-HEAD
35 S51155000 VIR AR V7 H SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY
36 S36216100 1[INDEXE-Z/\-RRF= MOTOR HARNESS ASSY INDEX
37 S51157000 NI TIDO U IN-FRRYZ MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
39 S51158000 I EV2 S TASE & Sy -] M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
40 S36218300 1A F/IN-RRTZ B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY
41 S11848000 4|3-KH352707 CORD CLAMP 07-L
42 150349001 2|3-Ko32710 CORD CLAMP 10-L
43 150357001 2|12-F9352713 CORD CLAMP 13-L
44 S09142000 1|13-KFo5> 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L
45 SA3672001 2|3-FH52TF1259 CORD CLAMP: F1259
46 S21057000 2|1a-FJwvia CORD BUSH
48 0A5401004 4[+F~R+H%4=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 008400604 4|+FZX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
50 S37059001 1|PE<-% LABEL, PE
51 S37060001 2[7-R<-Y LABEL, GROUNDING
53 S38352101 177 F5R)L4h29 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
56 S49391209 1[E/4F3aBOXAH/ - CONTROL BOX COVER

BE-0901E/1201B-502

78




S3.ar kA—JbiRky o AB% (ALK ) / Control box mechanism (For USA and Canada)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

79



S3.ay ta—J)LARy o XE&R (dLKF)/ Control box mechanism (For USA and Canada)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
57 S36202000 1|/ 4 X714 JLZMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0A5300604 3[+F_RHH=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

59 S44341000 1|PROM960MTS = EPROM ASSY, 960 MT

61 542946000 1|DCT7 > FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR DC: FBA0O6A24HES

62 S42947000 1IDCT T IN-RRY=Z F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC

63 555595001 NIT7UR)Vr 45 FAN SETTING PLATE

64 0A4303004 2|+F~H23X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401004 1|+~ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 SA9271001 1|7 L-4 2P-10A UL BREAKER 2P-10A UL

67 616415001 NTUToIRN)L 23D LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 S55987100 1|77 a-RUs POWER SUPPLY HARNESS US

69 008400604 7|+F>X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

140 018061636 4|7 FRILA6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

141 025060236 4lESHYHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

142 028060246 4| IR H2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

143 S04557000 17825 APLTIM BAND PLT1M

151 0A5401004 3[+F R4 924X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
154 SA9345001 1AANAFH=2 MOTOR STARTER ASSY

155 SA9346001 1(AA~NAFMSOD-Q11 MOTOR STARTER:MSOD-Q11

156 SA9347001 1AANAF=a)3l/ - |[MOTOR STARTER INPUT HARNESS
157 SA9348001 HHAAANAF 230/ -3+ X  [MOTOR STARTER OUTPUT HARNESS
158 SA9349001 WAANAFRT TN A MOTOR STARTER POWER HARNESS
159 SA9350001 HAANAXEZL SN - A MOTOR STARTER SHORT HARNESS
160 0A4401604 1|+ F~+934X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
152 SA9135001 1|h/3-C COVERC

153 008400804 4[+FZ>X34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-0901E/1201B-502

80




aBE{R (PC 4% ) / Power supply equipment mechanism (PC control type)

== dt
T1. BER

B

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
_
|
\

BE-0901E-515

81



T1 =it 0

BE{% (PC1L#%) / Power supply equipment mechanism (PC contorol type)

- BB3<An

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA8113001 1|PC/ARJLYZ1H PC-PANEL ASSY 1H

2 S542965101 NARILFNDDZ PANEL PCB ASSY

3 SA8114001 IARILIN—FRRATZ1H PANEL HARNESS ASSY 1H

4 S43086000 1|7 —RE280 GROUND WIRE 80

5 S43107001 L Pl a7 o SHEET HOLDER PLATE

6 S43108201 1/ 3RILTE PANEL COVER

7 S43109001 NIARILIT PANEL SUPPORT

8 S43118001 NRAIFL —b SWITCH SHEET

9 S43110000 5| AR —+4 SPACER

10 008400604 4[+FZ>X34X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

11 062401005 5|7+ ~24X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

12 026040135 9|lEZHH#aF %4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

13 052300805 1| FRa/\HRES3X8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

14 028030245 1NN\RYFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

15 025030235 NESHHARFL3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

16 021300105 1123+ Ur3 NUT 1 M3

17 S37060001 N7 —AR—=2 LABEL, GROUNDING

18 S43114001 115~JLBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

19 S43270000 1|3 —KF7YY KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51
<BE-0901EAR> <For BE-0901E>

20 SA8469001 1/~ JLBEO901EACPC LABEL BE0901EACPC
<BE-1201Bf> <For BE-1201B>

20 SA8470001 1[5~ JLBE1201BACPC LABEL BE1201BACPC

31 SA8464001 1|CAPRAYyF/\aV= CAP SWITCH BOX ASSY

32 008300604 2|+F5X23X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

33 SA8467001 1|CAPRAYF/IN—FR A CAP SWITCH HARNESS

34 SA8514001 113—-kJvia CORD BUSHING

BE-0901E-515

82




Bk (SAft#) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand alone type)

gt
z<i

T2. 5&B?

BE-0901E/1201B-515

83



T2. B AR (SAEHR) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand alone type)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5496001 1|SA/ R JLYZ1H SA-PANEL ASSY 1H

2 SA5462001 1|SAIRRILF /N YE SA-PANEL PCB ASSY

3 SA7530001 1|FDDFD-05HG-8861 FDD: FD-05HG-8861

4 SA5513001 1|VFDE 1-)L256X64 VFD MODULE 256X64

5 S45186001 1N-bRAYFHZ SHEET SWITCH ASSY

6 S$45175000 NFXYTRAYFIZ CAP SWITCH ASSY

7 S51148000 /ISRILIN-FR AT PANEL HARNESS ASSY

8 SA7192001 1|FFCSML2CD26X58 FFC: SML2CD26X58

9 S43270000 1|3-F2J"Y< 1KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51

10 S45177000 2|AR-HTL -+ SPACER PLATE

11 0A4301404 4|+F Y H23X14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14

12 0A4400604 2[+FRH924X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

13 0A4300604 4|+F G H23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

14 0A4300604 4|+FRHH23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

15 0A4300804 4|+F~HH23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

16 008400604 4|+F>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

17 S43114001 115~ JLBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

18 008300604 2|+F>RX23X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

19 S$58152001 1|FDDRI Y hF T FDD SETTING BRACKET

20 002260504 41+F~2026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

21 028260244 4| INRHF T 2-2.6 WASHER SPRING 2-2.6

22 026260234 4|ESYHRIHX26 WASHER PLAIN M 2.6
<BE-0901EA> <For BE-0901E>

30 SA8461001 1[>7~XJLBE0901EACSA LABEL BEO901EACSA
<BE-1201BFI> <For BE-1201B>

30 SA8462001 1[5~ JLBE1201BACSA LABEL BE1201BACSA

BE-0901E/1201B-515

84




s 1ti’°

; @
@5

55 =56

2

@

< PCft#k (dtX. —#&) A
| For PC control type
(USA, Canada and general) >

<PCit#(3—ov/X)A
| For Europe PC control type >

< SAftH (LK. —#%) A
| For Stand alone type
(USA, Canada and general) >

<SAf#(3—Bv/)A
| For Europe Stand alone type >

85

BE-0901E/1201B-515



T3 [E5E == =]

=2 mmBd{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn% NAME OF PARTS RM

40 S36220101 1S F o2 SENSOR PCB ASSY CX

41 S36220101 1S F 02 SENSOR PCB ASSY CX

42 S36220101 1S F o2 SENSOR PCB ASSY CX

50 S16452000 1(R7345)L450L SPIRAL, 450L

51 146202000 1F1aro)v7 CORD HOLDER 6N

52 SA8021001 1[3a-FARILF 12N CORD HOLDER 12N

53 S21083001 5|+F~Ra/sRrES54X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

54 S00480000 1[a-FRILF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

55 S21083001 1|+ Ra/\RES4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

56 S04557000 1/ B4APLTIM BAND PLT1M

57 S11848000 13-ko352707 CORD CLAMP 07-L

58 150349001 3|a-Fo352710 CORD CLAMP 10-L

59 S09142000 2|a-Fo32 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

60 S10243000 1(F14B2952 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER: NK-3N

61 149547000 2[a-FAHx CORD HOLDER 4N

62 SA8021001 1[3-FARILF12N CORD HOLDER 12N

63 SA8022001 1|3-FARILA 14N CORD HOLDER 14N

64 S21083001 5|+F~Ra/sRES4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<PCHEBR(IEX . — > <For PC control type (USA, Canada and general) >

70 0A5400806 2|[+F Y H=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

71 146202000 4lFaaro)v7 CORD HOLDER 6N

72 S21083001 4|+ Ra/\RES4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

73 0A5400806 2[+F Y H=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<PCHEHRE—OY/ VD> <For Europe PC control type>

80 0A5401006 2|[+FRHYH=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

81 149287000 4lF1aro35207 CORD HOLDER 7N

82 S21083001 4|+ R/ RES4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

83 S52026201 1[EMI NS SWHE CUT OFF SWITCH ASSY EM

84 S43270000 1[3—F7YL KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51

85 008400604 3[+F5AX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

86 0A5400806 2|[+F Y H=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

87 SA8429001 1 RAYFHRYIRTL-PC SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE PC

88 004400803 2(+H324X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

89 021400106 21 a4 NUT 1 M4

90 0A5400806 1[+F+R+44-=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<SSAMEERGEK . — R AD> <For Stand alone type (USA, Canada and general) >

100 0A5400806 4[+F R4 4-=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

101 S00480000 4|a-FRILF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

102 S21083001 4|+ RO/ RES4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
SSAEHRE—RY VD <For Europe Stand alone type>

110 0A5401006 4[+FRH4-=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

111 149287000 4lF1aro3527 CORD HOLDER 7N

112 S21083001 4|+ RO/ RES4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

113 S52026201 1[EMI Y S SWHE CUT OFF SWITCH ASSY EM

114 S43270000 1(3-F7Y 2KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51

115 008400604 3[+F5AX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

116 0A5400806 2|[+F R H=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

117 S49414109 1HRAYFHRYIRTL-F SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

118 004400803 2(+H334X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

119 021400106 21 a4 NUT 1 M4

BE-0901E/1201B-515

86




T3. B mB3{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

< 3—nv/sA/ For Europe >

<PCit# AT ar(dbk. —iR) A < SAftE AT ar(dbk. —ig) A
| For PC control type option | For Stand alone type option
(USA, Canada and general) > (USA, Canada and general) >

BE-0901E/1201B-515
87



T3 =t 0

BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

FEZ<an

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
S—oOv/ N> <For Europe>

120 S52033101 1| aJEMCtEYMH EMC SET 1H

121 S$52163000 5|3 7NF-130 CORE, NF-130

122 SA8368001 20|37 NFR-08BIY2 FERRITE CORE:NFR-08BIY2

123 S$52164000 1|37 NFC-28 CORE: NFC-28

124 0A5401605 1|+ 4 424X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

125 021400106 HIP=%aVl ! NUT 1 M4

126 S36457100 1(A/3-B COVER B

127 008400806 4[(++5RX204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

128 S47341200 1|/ A4 X274 JLREMCY =N NOISE FILTER ASSY N: EMC

130 S47343200 1N FAILRIN-FRR FILTER HARNESS

131 0A4400806 4|+ F R H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

132 S51160000 1[a>29432S-N109=2 CONNECTOR ASSY: S-N10

133 S46551000 1|a>%%942S-N10 AC12 CONNECTOR: S-N10 AC12

134 0A5401605 2|+FRH424X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

135 S51156000 1|F52 A18VA TRANSFORMER 18VA

136 0A4400806 2|+ FRHH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

137 S11848000 2|3-Ko32707 CORD CLAMP 07-L

138 S04557000 2|/ X3 APLTIM BAND PLT1M
PCHEERA T av Lk . <For PC control type option (USA, Canada
—i&) B> and general) >

140 SA8737001 1|[EMSW+*Y ~PC EMERGENCY SWITCH SET PC

141 S52027201 1|[EMSWH= SWITCH ASSY EM

142 0A5400806 2|+F R+ 324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

143 0A5401006 2|+F~H4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

144 SA8041001 4|3-F7RJLF8N CORD HOLDER 8N

145 S$21083001 4[+F R/ RES4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) 4X10

146 SA8429001 1N RAYFRYHYRTL-RPC SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE PC

147 004400803 2[+H>24X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

148 021400106 213+ vUk4 NUT 1 M4
SSAIEERA T ar (LK. <For Stand alone type option (USA, Canada
— &) > and general) >

150 SA5040101 1|[EMSW+*Y ~SA EMERGENCY SWITCH SET SA

151 S52027201 1|[EMSWH= SWITCH ASSY EM

152 008400604 2|+FRH=24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

153 008400806 2|+F~H4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

154 149287000 AlF1ar950F CORD HOLDER 7N

155 S$21083001 4[+F R/ RES4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) 4X10

156 S49414109 NRAYFRYIRTL-k SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

157 004400803 2[+H>34X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

158 021400106 213+ vUk4 NUT 1 M4
FTavib&m> <OPTION PARTS>

160 SA9078001 113> /-3 ykPC CONVERSION SET PC

161 SA8113001 1|PC/ARJLYZ1H PC-PANEL ASSY 1H

162 SA8463001 1|SBUS742%53B SBUS PLATE ASSY B

163 SA8464001 1[CAPRAyF/\aD= CAP SWITCH BOX ASSY

164 S43461200 1[IF/ -3 ZXHZ10M IF HARNESS ASSY 10M

BE-0901E/1201B-515

88




BAERER5HRE{% / Machine head parts

u.

BE-0901E/1201B-601

89



U. BEEERER & B8 4% / Machine head parts

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$39414009 1|RILMHN-ADZ BELT COVER ASSY, A

2 S37058001 1N1voIS<-9 LABEL, ARROW

3 008400604 4|[+F>X204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

4 536438009 1|RJL+F/3-B BELT COVER, B

5 008400604 4|+F>X204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

6 S$32446009 NTAo3-9 STOP MARK

7 $32445009 1N T-YRT-IL PULLEY SCALE

8 $36439000 117-1J1H PULLEY, 1H

9 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 $32536001 UAVEE7 ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
11 025040236 2|EZ A RF04 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

12 062401616 2|F~14X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

BE-0901E/1201B-601

90



V . E—4 1% / Motor mechanism

BE-0901E/1201B-650

91



V. E—4% B8{% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 536230301 1/ VILRE-RD2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY
2 S$36230302 1N/ LRE-RYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY

BE-0901E/1201B-650

92




W . 81/ EB81% / Power table

BE-0901E/1201B-652
93



W. g1 &% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE [QTY b NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S36452309 1(FvY STAND

2 S$55092000 4| ¥ R45- CASTER

3 S36470000 4|7 X X53-20 ADJUSTER, 20

4 S55248001 1|13V E-2200VH= MOTOR ASSY, 3P-200V AC
5 018061036 4|7+ RILF6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
6 028060246 4|\ HFH 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 025060336 AlESHHRE A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

8 S36466201 1[E-4-R-X MOTOR BASE

9 018501036 4|7 FRILREX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
10 028050246 4|\ HPHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
11 S48381000 2|F39/\UB HINGE, B

12 018501036 4|7 FARILR5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
13 S53900001 1|N65-1)- PULLEY, N65

14 014761030 2|7+ 4HR=595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X10
15 025050236 4|ESHHRFD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
16 S37060001 17-R<-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
17 028050246 4|N\RHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
18 018082536 4|7 FRILE8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
19 028080246 4 NP HR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
20 S$21064000 11EZLFa-T VINYL TUBE

21 114486002 1|RIAAS-24 OILER

22 144508001 1R)AAS-/ ZILEA CAP

23 133172003 1775954 OILER BASE

24 008400604 1|+;F524X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
25 S53204001 1|LAZARILEMI0 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
26 021100206 2|23+ YKo NUT, 2 M10

27 028100246 1SR HFHR2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
28 025100236 2|ESHHARFI10 WASHER, PLAIN L 10
29 S18707141 1|VAR LM O BELT, VM WHITE

30 S36442009 117-TIL1% TABLE PLATE

31 S55277001 2|"<IAR)LEM6 THUMB BOLT, M6

32 025060236 2|ESHHAF16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
33 S15321001 4|1E> PIN

34 S36445209 117-7ILR TABLER

35 008400604 5|+k>X204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
36 S36441001 113 LTy RUBBER BUSH

37 S36446109 1[F-F L TABLE L

38 008400604 5|+k5x24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
39 S36444001 1F-TIL94L TABLE SUPPORT, L
40 004400803 3|+H504x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
41 S36443001 1(7-TIL945R TABLE SUPPORT, R
42 004400803 3|+H5>04x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
43 S21056001 2| AR-Z R TM6-4 SPACER SCREW, M6-4
44 028060246 2|1\ HFH12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
45 S36478001 2| RAKS POST, S

46 S36454001 2| RARL POST, L

47 SA8181001 1[/SRILRBZKPC+SA PANEL STAND PC+SA
48 149483001 1< 2HRILEME KNOB BOLT, M6

49 S36455109 2|8+ Hs8- SHELF COVER

50 008400604 4|+F5R4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
51 S36447109 1|h/3-RU COVERRU

52 008400604 4|+F5R4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
53 S36448109 1[H/8-LU COVER LU

54 008400604 4|+F5R4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
55 S36451209 1|H/8-F COVER F

56 008400604 7|+k>x24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
57 S36449109 1[AH/3-LR COVER LR

58 008400604 7|+k>x24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
59 S36450109 1|H/8-LL COVER LL

60 008400604 7|+k>x24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
61 S15243309 1Fv) Yo hN- CARRIAGE COVER
62 008400604 6|+k>ZX24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

BE-0901E/1201B-652

94




W . )1 &B% / Power table

BE-0901E/1201B-652
95



W. g1 &% / Power table

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
63 052400606 4|FRa/N\HRES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

64 521055151 2|H-FN- GUARD BAR

65 018061636 4|7 FHRILF6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

66 025060236 4|ESHHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

67 028060246 4|\ T $2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

68 536456100 1|1 E-52-H/3- MOTOR COVER

69 008400604 4[+F5X04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

70 S$17069000 2|2-L(1) SEAL, 1

BE-0901E/1201B-652

96




X. (EEBBEIR (7> 3 »88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-940
97



X HEEEMER (7L 3 E&) | Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
<PCHL#RA> <For PC control type >

464 S43461200 1{IF/\-RXOZ10M IF HARNESS ASSY 10M
<PCHERAF T3> <For PC control type option>

464 S43040100 1[IF/ - RO =5M IF HARNESS ASSY 5M

464 S47263101 1IF/\-RRO220ME Y IF HARNESS SET, 20M
<SALEERRAFTar> <For Stand alone type option>

465 S58214000 1|DOS-V HARNESS 5M ASSY DOSV/\-RA5MY=
<ATLavEseam> <Option parts>

612 S59956001 1|GAUGE SET, TM-3 -1 YRTM-3

614 S59636000 1[TENTION GUAGE, TM-3 ToLAVT-UTM-3

615 142443001 1|SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 2RI T1.9X52

BE-0901E/1201B-940

98



Y1 . BFREE (AT 3 E8&; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

<##EHT 1 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area 180 X 70mm >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

99



Y1. I§FREE (AT 3 UE& ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552829001 1R 2> 18V FSWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1: SWN2
2 S44351101 1S 4/3-93 DRIVER ASSY

3 S44251000 NHART-LW GUIDE ARM, W

4 532862000 NWIZTR-WRTYLT BALL BEARING, ; LINEAR

5 S36498001 2|k AT F7FIAC21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
6 S44253000 NR-RHFARAE BASE GUIDE PLATE

7 $544248001 2|2a3vEVA PIN, A

8 S44344001 2|2A3EYD PIN, D

9 070606800 6|RATTU/7606Z2Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60627

10 S44249001 2|h35- COLLAR

11 060400616 41731 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

12 S44638000 2(A-3- ROLLER

13 048170242 2|k AT F7FIIC17 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
14 012500832 6|7 E>5X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
15 $32859000 %A= RAIL BLOCK

16 004401003 2|+%3324X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

17 544655001 1NoRIVTW DRIVING RING, W

18 S39497101 NR-RAFFALEW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W

19 062300416 2|F~3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

20 025030236 2| ARFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

21 $32871100 5(A-5-~-RY= ROLLER BASE ASSY

22 u08671003 8|+-F "+, A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
23 S41223000 1|A-F5-"-ZAZAR-H SPACER

24 S42583000 117 4vWB WIRE, WB

25 144784002 UERZ eI E S WASHER

26 u08671003 1|+-F+ X+ L X3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
27 S44640000 2|1x)0-3- FEEDING ROLLER

28 052300606 2|[F RO/ RES3IX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
29 543486000 NRDL DY I NIV rA5 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
30 S43487101 NRILToH Y CAP FRAME SASH

31 S44262001 2|YTIRIM5 SCREW, KNOB M5

33 S43490001 1|7 4¥-~-ZR WIRE BASE, R

34 S43489001 17 A4V -~-ZL WIRE BASE, L

35 004400814 4|+4524X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

36 S43491001 174¥h'r WIRE HOOK

37 060400616 1|1/\ A2 ~4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

38 062402016 1|7+ ~14X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

39 060400616 1|1/\ 12 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

40 060400416 1|1/3 1 R4ax4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

41 S44344001 1|2R3YE>D PIN, D

42 070606800 1|RETI77/760622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ

43 060400616 11/\ 12 ~4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

44 532863001 NP-LToFARD ARM GUIDE BAR

45 S04438001 2| INAT- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 012060632 417 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 S$32870000 3[RbY/R-T LA STOPPER RUBBER

48 S44246000 2| R HHT(2aoRY CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

49 S44643000 RIS HHTA4L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

50 S44644000 1RV Y HITS4R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

51 0A5400806 4|+ R4FH24X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
52 S$44636000 2| R Y Y T(2T-T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

53 S44261001 2|YTIRIM4 SCREW, KNOB M4

54 S44262001 1|YIIRIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

56 025060236 2|ES YA RF6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

57 028060246 2|\ R Y R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

58 021060206 2(22aF k6 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

100




BB (472 3 »8&; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

Y1 .18

<#EZT Y 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area 180 X 70mm >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

101



Y1. B F#EE (7> a E& ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
59 S44352001 2| VYRIHAYS SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
60 S53088001 2|3 YrI O3 SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY

61 S39469101 2|R-RJHADZ180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W

62 S39471101 2| R-2J4HBSHZ180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180W

63 S32861016 8|+53026X3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3

64 S39474100 2|7%274B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W

65 S32890001 4R ILER-ZH= BOLT BASE ASSY

67 S39475100 2|78 HAS3180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W
68 S32896001 2|95 TR-R CLAMP BASE

69 $32897000 21/8F>23y SNAP LOCK

70 061300616 4|4>23X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

71 026030236 4|lESHHRIHFS WASHER, PLAIN M 3

72 021300203 4|22 a4 Yk3 NUT, 2 M3

73 S$32898001 21230905 HINGE

74 048050346 8|FATES RETAINING RING, E5

75 S32866000 8|F3A Y+ V3 WING NUT, M3

76 026030236 8|ESHHARIAHXS WASHER, PLAIN M 3

77 028030246 8|/ AR HFH#2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

78 S32886101 2| R-Z VISOR HOLDER BASE

79 062300506 4|4 ~_33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

80 S35551001 2|YNAH T L RUBBER

81 S44861001 1YL I o5 -39 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI
82 S44841001 N7-DYsg o= GAUGE RING ASSY

83 S44851001 NIDHRMYIN-A4 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

84 S44847001 2|85 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

85 S44848001 2|\ RHhH SPRING HOOK

86 S44849001 1|EF/4 SPRING, EXTENSION

87 S44852000 2|7 9RTA4 FRAME HOLDER PLATE

88 0A5400806 4|+F R4H4H34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
89 S44854001 12809 h4 COVER FRAME HOOK

90 0A5400806 2|+FRH4H34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
91 S44859001 1N57-CF 5144438 GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S

92 052400606 4| Ra/NHRES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
93 S44846001 1N\ eYsI9950F CLAMPER

94 S$39499000 1 YrI o3 LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

95 S44853001 1| EYRIIHFHRW WASHER

96 S$16691000 1|/ HRILE8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

97 018500836 4|7 FRILR5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

98 025050236 4lESHHRFI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

99 S44860001 NIDIAF XA FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

100 U08671003 2|+-F R+t L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
101 S$32858001 1|L-ILE A RAIL BRACKET

102 018401036 2|7 FRILF4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

103 S55277001 AVEEINY THUMB BOLT, M6

104 S55276001 2|U<IRTIM5 THUMB SCREW, M5

105 S44345001 1 7-LIEI9T1 DRIVING ARM, 1

106 060400816 2|/X 1 K4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

107 028050246 1N INRHFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

108 S51247001 NG PEZAVEE 1N C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

109 025050236 1|ESHHRFD5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-0901E/1201B-940

102




3 > BBAn; 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

~
~

Y2 WEFHRERE(FT

<#HT Y 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area 360 X 85mm >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

103



Y2. 8 FREE (XT3 &5 ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360X85mm)
REF.NO CODE QTY :ﬁ:% NAME OF PARTS RM
114 S52830001 1R T911 Y FWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1: WN2
115 S44351101 1|FS4/8\-53 DRIVER ASSY

116 S44251000 1NHART-LW GUIDE ARM, W

117 S32862000 1) =FHR-LRF7YLT BALL BEARING, ; LINEAR

118 S36498001 2|k A F7F3A5C21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
119 S44253000 1[R-ZHARA1% BASE GUIDE PLATE

120 S44248001 2|lap3avE A PIN, A

121 S44344001 2|an3avED PIN,D

122 070606800 6|RATTU476062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ
123 S44249001 2(Hh5- COLLAR

124 060400616 4[{/\14>K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

125 S44638000 2|10-5- ROLLER

126 048170242 2| AT FAHC1T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
127 012500832 6|7 FES5X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
128 S32859000 1{L-7ovsy RAIL BLOCK

129 004401003 2|+H%534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

130 S44655001 1NIR2YTW DRIVING RING, W

131 S39497101 1R-ZALFEXALEW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
132 062300416 2|F~3a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

133 025030236 2|ESYHAFID3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

134 S32871100 5|@-5-R-XH=3 ROLLER BASE ASSY

135 U08671003 8|+-F Rt L R3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
136 S41223000 11A-5-R-XAXR-H SPACER

137 S42583000 1|7 1+wWB WIRE, WB

138 144784002 1F2AHTHHR WASHER

139 U08671003 1|+=F Xt L RX3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
140 S44640000 2|F9)B-5- FEEDING ROLLER

141 052300606 2|FRa/\RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
142 S43486000 NI IRV A4 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
143 S43487101 1R 99V CAP FRAME SASH

144 S44262001 2[R IM5 SCREW, KNOB M5

146 S43490001 1|7 14¥-~R-XR WIRE BASE, R

147 S43489001 17 A4 ¥v-~-XL WIRE BASE, L

148 004400814 4|+45204X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

149 S43491001 PEGY: s WIRE HOOK

150 060400616 1{/81K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

151 062402016 1|7~34X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

152 060400616 1[/812K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

153 060400416 1|/ N1 K4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

154 S44344001 1(ao3HELD PIN,D

155 070606800 1|RAT LU /7606ZZ BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ
156 060400616 1[/81K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

157 S32863001 1N7-LT7oFA4RD ARM GUIDE BAR

158 S04438001 2[tvkhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

159 012060632 4|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
160 S32870000 3|AMYS-T L STOPPER RUBBER

161 S44246000 2| RO HITAFIIRD CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

162 S44643000 1RO 5 TA4L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

163 S44644000 1RO HITA4R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

164 0A5400806 4|+ ~RH/34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
165 S44636000 2| RO YT 4T-T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

166 S44261001 2=z IM4 SCREW, KNOB M4

167 S44262001 UVEEEDIE SCREW, KNOB M5

169 025060236 2|ESYHAFID6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

170 028060246 2|\ HH1R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

171 021060206 212> FV6 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

104




3 > EBan; 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

~
-~

BERE(A T

<451 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area 360 X 85mm >

Y2 .18

114

BE-0901E/1201B-940

105



Y2. l§FHERB (XT3 V&S ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
172 S44354001 2[4 YLIOADS WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
173 S53090001 2[4 YT o= WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY

174 S44254001 2| R-RTIWH=Z BASE FRAME ASSY, W

175 S44257000 2|25 9W COVER FRAME, W

176 S44256001 2[FIVAUW HINGE, W

177 061300616 6|Y>23X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

178 026030236 B|EZYHRIHF3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

179 021300203 6[2> YRS NUT, 2 M3

180 S39459001 4|54 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

181 021400206 423+ VUk4 NUT, 2 M4

182 S44255001 2[00 TR-ZW CLAMP BASE, W

183 S32897000 2[R Fo o3y SNAP LOCK

184 062300506 4]F~Ra3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

185 021300203 423+ Uk3 NUT, 2 M3

186 S44258001 B[7H2TIWHAFEY GUIDE PIN

187 028030246 B[/ \RHYHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

188 S44645001 2[RI HHITRYYS CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY

189 u08671003 8|+-F "t L RX3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
190 S39460100 8[NAFED)YT BINDER CLIP

191 S32886101 2[YINIrR-Z VISOR HOLDER BASE

192 062300506 4]F~Ra3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

193 S35551001 2(YN\AHYIITL RUBBER

194 S44356101 1NEIRD975-092 SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY

195 S44841001 UeaPPrFE GAUGE RING ASSY

196 544851001 1NTOARMYIN-44 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

197 S44847001 2[5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

198 544848001 2|\ H4r SPRING HOOK

199 S44849001 11EF /AR SPRING, EXTENSION

200 S44852000 2|7 OROA% FRAME HOLDER PLATE

201 0A5400806 4|+ R H324X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
202 544858101 N7-OF31445W GAUGE COPYING PLATE, W

203 052400606 4|FRa/NRES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
204 544846001 1Y 9o5207 CLAMPER

205 S39499000 1|EYrI 93 LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

206 S44853001 1 EYRTOHHRW WASHER

207 S16691000 1|/ 7R IL8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

208 018500836 4|7 FHRILk5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

209 025050236 AlESYHRFV5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

210 S44860001 NIIAFFA(E FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

211 u08671003 2|+-F Rt L RX3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
212 S32858001 1|L-ILE A RAIL BRACKET

213 018401036 2(7FRILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

214 S$55277001 1|Y<2HRILEME THUMB BOLT, M6

215 S55276001 2[Y2IRIM5 THUMB SCREW, M5

216 S44345001 NT-LIRIoT1 DRIVING ARM, 1

217 060400816 2[/X124X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

218 028050246 1NN\RYFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

219 S51247001 P PEPZAVEEN C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

220 025050236 1HESHHRFLI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-0901E/1201B-940

106




Y3 .I8FRERE (A7 3 8, 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

<}EHT1) 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area 160 X 75mm >
~

T
| 316
| ,’

313 315%%

BE-0901E/1201B-940
107



Y3. B FHEE (7T 3 E& ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
225 S$52831101 1|7/R9S 914U FSSN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1: SSN2
226 S44351101 1|RSA/3-93 DRIVER ASSY

227 S44251000 1NHART7-LW GUIDE ARM, W

228 S32862000 N =ZFHR-IRTYH BALL BEARING, ; LINEAR

229 S36498001 2|k AT 7F3AC21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
230 S44253000 1NR-ZAHAKA% BASE GUIDE PLATE

231 S44248001 2|a03avE A PIN, A

232 S44344001 2|an3avrELD PIN, D

233 070606800 6|RAT U4 60622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60622
234 S44249001 2|h5- COLLAR

235 060400616 4|71 K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

236 S44638000 2|a-5- ROLLER

237 048170242 2|k AT F7F3AC17 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
238 012500832 6|7 FES5%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
239 $32859000 1|1L-7avsy RAIL BLOCK

240 004401003 2|+4534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

241 S44655001 1NIRIYUTW DRIVING RING, W

242 S39497101 1 R-RAF XA EW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
243 062300416 2|+ ~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

244 025030236 2|ESHHAF1I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

245 S32871100 5|A-5-R-XU=2 ROLLER BASE ASSY

246 U08671003 8|+-F R+ L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
247 S41223000 1|E-5-R-Z AR SPACER

248 S42583000 1|7 14¥WB WIRE, WB

249 144784002 1FH YT LR WASHER

250 U08671003 1|+—F R+t L X3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
251 S44640000 2|A49)n-5- FEEDING ROLLER

252 052300606 2|FRa/3RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
253 S43486000 1RSI YRV (4 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
254 S43487101 1NRILIo9 VS CAP FRAME SASH

255 S44262001 2|U<IRIM5 SCREW, KNOB M5

257 S43490001 1|7 4¥-~-XR WIRE BASE, R

258 S43489001 1|74 -~R-ZL WIRE BASE, L

259 004400814 4|+H524X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

260 S43491001 PEGw:la WIRE HOOK

261 060400616 1|/34 > K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

262 062402016 1|4 ~_204X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

263 060400616 1|/31 > K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

264 060400416 1|/31 2 F4X4 SCREW, BIND M4Xx4

265 S44344001 1|33y ELD PIN, D

266 070606800 1|RER 9460622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ
267 060400616 1|/31 > K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

268 S32863001 NT7-LToF AR ARM GUIDE BAR

269 S04438001 2|V hS- SET SCREW COLLAR

270 012060632 4|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
271 $32870000 3|ARMYIR-T L STOPPER RUBBER

272 S44246000 2| R HITAAIATRD CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

273 S44643000 1R HHITA5L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

274 S44644000 1|7/RILHHITA4R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

275 0A5400806 4|+F~_RH4324X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
276 S44636000 2| Ry TA4T-T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

277 S44261001 2|vwzRTM4 SCREW, KNOB M4

278 S44262001 AVEEEDI SCREW, KNOB M5

280 025060236 2|ESHHAF 16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

281 028060246 2|\ H1R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

282 021060206 2|22+ Y6 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

108




Y3 . WBFHEB (AT 3 85 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

<#E5T1) 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area 160 X 75mm >
~

I316% 314
313 315 é%

e e —— — — — — — — —

337 335 __

——7226

BE-0901E/1201B-940
109



Y3. I§FERE (TS 3 VEE ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
283 S40224001 2|R-2J 51U S160W BASE FRAME SET, S160W

284 S40233001 2| F YT IHR-ZAYZ CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, A

285 S40234000 4|R-ZAT Ls RUBBER A BASE

286 S40235001 2| F YT IHR-ZBY= CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, B

287 S40236000 2|R-ZBI L RUBBER A BASE

288 S32866000 8|FIAvF VK3 WING NUT, M3

289 S40247001 2| F YT IHR-ZC CAP FRAME BASE, C

290 052300606 8|F~Ra/ RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
291 S40239001 2|\ R-ZB VISOR HOLDER BASE, B

292 052300606 4|FRa/NRES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
293 S35551001 2|YNAH T L RUBBER

294 S40227001 2|l kA VISOR HOLDER

295 052300606 4|FRa/NRES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
296 S40240000 2|72 5AS160WH= COVER FRAME (AS) ASSY, 160W
297 S40241000 2|7453 Ls160W COVER RUBBER (S), 160W

298 S$32889000 2|74748B COVER FRAME, B

299 S40242001 4| ILEAR-ZX160WH = BOLT BASE ASSY, 160W

300 S40243000 4|RILIAR-ZT L RUBBER, BOLT BASE

301 S40244000 2|F39 HINGE

302 S40231001 2|7492497L-kL COVER FRAME PLATE, L

303 052300606 8|F R/ RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
304 S32866000 8|FIAvF VK3 WING NUT, M3

305 S40228000 2|727497L-FR COVER FRAME PLATE, R

306 S32896001 21950 TR-R CLAMP BASE

307 052300606 4|FRa/\RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
308 S40245001 2| YA 4EM3 NUT PLATE, M3

309 S$32897000 2|1/ F23ay SNAP LOCK

310 061300616 4|453X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

311 026030236 4|lESHHRIHFS WASHER, PLAIN M 3

312 021300206 8|22 a4+ Yk3 NUT, 2 M3

313 S40246001 12V o5 -1 YW SETTING FRAME GAUGE SET, W
314 S39462001 1Yk HR-ZW SETTING FRAME BASE, W

315 S$32871100 2|m-5-R-zx43 ROLLER BASE ASSY

316 052300606 4|FRa/NRES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
317 S40232001 1NFVYYTH-UOR-X CAP GAUGE BASE

318 018500836 4|7 FHRILF5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

319 S16691000 2|/ 7RILE8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

320 S32858001 1|L-ILE A RAIL BRACKET

321 018401036 2|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

322 S55277001 1|'Y<=RILEM6 THUMB BOLT, M6

323 S55276001 2|YRIARIMS THUMB SCREW, M5

324 S44345001 1N 7-LIEI 9T DRIVING ARM, 1

325 060400816 2|78 1 K4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

326 S59991001 AVEEZIN NEEDLE PLATE, 4N

327 028050246 1 INRHFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

328 025050236 1NESYHRFLDS5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

333 S44359001 2|0-5-BY3 ROLLER ASSY, B

334 S44358000 2|0-5-B ROLLER, B

335 S44248001 2|an3avEVA PIN, A

336 070606800 4|RATTYI46062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ
337 S44249001 2|h5- COLLAR

338 060400616 2|/ N1 K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

339 048170242 2|k AT F7F3IAHC17 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17

BE-0901E/1201B-940

110




S8 (72 3 > 8B&) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

AA

BE-0901E/1201B-940

111



AA. R&EIEE (72 3 VE8&) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S36410101 1NAh=FYIIC BOBBIN WINDER SET C

2 S31973109 NARFYDFI BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

3 S$39902001 NARTFE-RLDAS BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR BRACKET
4 008300604 4|+h5R03X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

5 S35032101 2[2ART2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5

6 028260242 2[R HFHr2-2.6 WASHER SPRING 2-2.6

7 S39901001 B & 27 B-WINDER SHAFT

8 014300332 2|7+ HOHR=3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3
9 154024001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

10 154092001 RS WL IAVES BOBBIN WINDER CLAW

11 014680432 2|7+ R3437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
12 152361001 AR HFLIA- B-WINDER LEVER

13 152362001 HELEES 2 S~ SHOULDER SCREW

14 111942001 UEEIASS PLATE SPRING

15 111943001 NARNRFH R WASHER

16 060660512 1|74 318-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.18-40X5

17 152363001 1N RDYINRA SPRING, TWIST A

18 047301042 NARTITEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

19 152364001 2|h3- COLLAR

20 146197001 1A YHIYE THREAD NIPPER ASSY

21 146198001 NAMYHIARX THREAD NIPPER KNIFE

22 146199001 1NANIHIHS THREAD NIPPER DISC

23 146200001 1|kATJCS4 RETAINING RING, CS4

24 144505000 NARToF A1\ THREAD GUIDE SPRING

25 118764002 UEPEPZRY SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

26 S39847001 1NAIFE-2DS BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
27 S39908000 1A FE-4S BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR

28 152507000 1|*A49B8XAYFD MICRO SWITCH, D

29 152508000 11*A4o07IF -3 MICRO ACTUATOR

30 152509000 1F148>aRI3E NYLON CONNECTOR, E

31 552851001 2|E>B-2F)L#1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854

32 152645001 1 REVAHTA4 BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE

33 062300616 1[F~R3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

34 025030236 NEFYHRFLI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

35 158597001 AT FRMY/N- STOPPER, B-WINDER

36 S21103000 1A= F/N\-RAC B-WINDER HARNESS, C

37 S$16669000 117 BT9%05A PROTECTOR, 0.5A

38 S04557000 17822 4PLTIM BAND, PLT1M

39 S31960109 ELEE v A COVER B-WINDER

40 052300606 2|FRa/3RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
41 S32617001 NARRFIIFAE PLATE, B-WINDE DEVICE

42 018400836 2(7FRILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 028040246 2[R Y Hr2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

44 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

45 145571101 NWARRFXT U FAFAD3 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BASE ASSY
46 145446001 24 FIAVLYS DISC, TENSION

47 100401001 NAFITD R TENSION SPRING

48 100136001 1NA+FIADFUE TENSION NUT

49 S34347001 NARRET T A44E GUIDE PLATE, ; B-WINDER

50 052400806 1| FRa/\RES4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
51 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

52 S46972001 NRT-ILSY SPOOL SHAFT

53 028050246 1NN\RYFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 021500103 113+ Yks NUT, 1 M5

55 S$55279000 1| RT-IL=T Yk SPOOL MAT

56 025060236 NEFYHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

112




AB1./R—U > &ty b (BE-0901E-AC ; A7 3 > &R ) / Boring device set (BE-0901E-AC ; Option parts)

BE-0901E-AC-940
113



AB1.:R—1) >4 v k (BE-0901E-AC ; + T 3 »&B&) / Boring device set (BE-0901E-AC ; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE

QTY

=
A

NAME OF PARTS

RM

536393001
$55099001
555100001
536404000
532482001
100360003
536409101
S$36924001
519951001

O©CoOo~NOOP,WN -

[ U U U O T G G e N

R-J 5w YRH
B/ \JAENYZ1H
R-U2 T3\ )L 3N
INJARAR
INYTFA40
HS542.38
R-ULTFH-KFH3
0-=253-9
R-UL T ARtV

BORING DEVICE SET, 1H
N-PLATE ASSY, N: 1H B-DEVICE
NEEDLE PLATE, N: B-DEVICE
NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
SCREW

B-DEVICE F-GUARD ASSY

INJURY MARK

BORING KNIFE SET

BE-0901E-AC-940

114




AB2.7KR—1) &ty b (BE-1201B-AC ; 7 3 > &B& ) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option parts)

BE-1201B-AC-940
115



AB2. R—1) >t v b (BE-1201B-AC ; = 72 3 > &B&) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option Parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 551256001 1|R-U> Tt Yr2N BORING DEVICE SET, 1H-12: N

2 $55099001 1|1BA2/\ )L ENYZ1H N-PLATE ASSY, N: 1H B-DEVICE

3 $55100001 S ZE PAVEE\ NEEDLE PLATE, N: B-DEVICE

4 $36404000 NNVABARD T NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT

5 532482001 11/\)F7F 4450 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0

6 100360003 2(H5%22.38 SCREW

7 548397001 1R-TFGUZ12 BORING FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

8 536924001 1NI-=29<-9 INJURY MARK

9 519951001 1NR-U T ARtV BORING KNIFE SET

BE-1201B-AC-940

116



Z . 12 5 B8{% / Accessories

\ﬁ

17

'

1M

10

15

21

2

< #7< 3 V#& | Option parts >

A
® —_——
& « Y| B
=] T ~ ©
& E 1O~ 3||| s
o 3 _ ®
% 5 9 = | & &
<3 L) £ ml_/c\vwauu R
D/N //\f A.na _ £ g & :/As>
5 2 o o1k
m o mmurv _ S 4_ T %
— v O U_Aoe ©
9 Ku \ Suw= <
_I T~ <l
v v
©
Lo
o)
Lo
<
Lo
132}
Lo
~
Lo
o
o
Yo)

—_————
=

S

——

>

SININION

—

M

57

BE-0901E/1201B-910

117



Z. /2 mBE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ETES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|7V oEe2R)Z50 ACCESSORY BAG
2 SA7908001 2|GFSE5A-ET GLASS FUSE 5A-ET
60 SA8875001 1|GFUSE3.15A-HT GLASS FUSE 3.15A-HT
3 SA7909001 1|GFUSESA-TLC GLASS FUSE 8A-TLC
4 142443001 1|+ <T21.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
5 118837001 1R T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
6 101572101 1[4 <255X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 150332001 1FZARS473-N0O.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X100
8 150335001 1|69 RDR/8F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
9 118064001 1l6hoRDI R8T 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
10 142721001 1(6h0RIR/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
11 154125001 1l6hoRHIR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
12 142002001 116 hoRHR/8F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
13 S46430001 116hoRHIRITTINE HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5
14 107780001 1| R78F10%X12 WRENCH, 10X12
15 142205001 1| R/\F7X8 WRENCH, 7X8
16 S08132001 1|R/3455 WRENCH, 5.5
17 SA1649011 11S15629/7\)10a11) 9= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S15629
18 184783001 1[/\H= SCISSORS
19 117466000 1lE> YR PINCETTE
20 121156001 1|F45-BH= OILER
21 S00966100 1(5)-ZR42430 GREASE TANK, 30
22 S08170001 1zhaxro<Id SCREW-DRIVER, Z-TYPE
24 S32841051 1\HhoT7o85-2 BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE
25 S32656051 1A FFAN- POSITIONING BAR
26 S32672001 1A HTTIA PRESSER FOOT, A
28 S46758001 4| AR INAR-Y MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER
29 122992001 12207352 BRUSH
<BE-0901E-AC> <BE-0901E-AC>
27 S34455000 10|~V +160L NET, 160L
30 S55579000 1 RT-IL=YR9H= SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
31 S55279000 9[RT-JL= Yk SPOOL MAT
32 S55580000 1| RT-IL<YERS9H= SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
33 S55280000 9|RT-JL= VS SPOOL MAT, S
<BE-1201B-AC> <BE-1201B-AC>
27 S34455000 15[V 160L NET, 160L
30 S55577000 1|RT-IL=YEkS1253 SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12
31 S55279000 12| R F-IL=< Yk SPOOL MAT
32 S55578000 1| RT-ILYRS9H= SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
33 S55280000 12| R F-IL=< YRS SPOOL MAT, S
<—f&. I—Ov/FD> <For general and Europe>
35 159794001 4{7RE> BOBBIN
<JbkA> <For USA and Canada>
40 S35584001 1[REL-RH3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
41 S35583001 (| Ars iz TR S ANTI-SPIN SPRING
42 181936001 1AREL-ZAFIAH /R TENSION SPRING
43 181937001 1FADL NRFIATEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
44 181938001 1FIADUINRIARD SET SCREW
bk, Ax o> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>
46 S04926100 1(51)-ZX32249BR2 GREASE TANK, BR2

BE-0901E/1201B-910

118




Z . {12 5 B8{% / Accessories

17

11

10

15

21

A
® -
g s 7 VI g
z g 19~ 3||| s
©
£ 5 8 _/% | e
° T o ) —N\—-— E ©
O E S|,
- & ET ¥
m o o | _ N 3_ R .m
. = E5 RN K63
= X2 \_ =
o _/ T~ TT ~
N v v v
O
Yo}
7o)
Yo}
-«
Yo}
132
Yo}
o
Yo}
-
Yo}
=3
o

N

e

(
|
|
|
|

< #7 3>#& | Option parts >

0

/,/

il

N7

N

y

NN

m)

/

i

57

M//

N/

BE-0901E/1201B-910

119



Z. {1/E S BE1% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY X2 NAME OF PARTS RM
<FFTavEa> <OPTION PARTS>

50 SA1649009 1(S15629/\)10a1 9= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
51 SA1649010 11S15629/\)10a41) U= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $15629
52 SA1649012 1(S15629/\)10a1 1) 9= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
53 SA1649013 11S15629/\)10a41) U= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $15629
54 SA1649014 1(S15629/\)10a1 )= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
55 SA1649016 11S15629/\)10a41) U= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $15629
56 SA1649018 1(S15629/\)10a1 1) 9= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
57 S50689000 NAMFUTILYZ THREAD SAMPLE ASSY

58 S33244001 117170 VERYE DESIGN FLOPPY SET, 3

BE-0901E/1201B-910

120




Ga . —ERim—EZXR / Gauge parts list

F1Lw > AsttRN / Needle plate, N ;embro.
S$51245001

" #7723 & [ OPTION PARTS

#§F#:H / For Cap frame device

187 FstiRN / Needle plate, N ;C-frame $t#R4N / Needle plate, 4N
S$51247001 ; S$59991001

#t7Wk / Needle hole plate
S32482001
1.2 ==X \ ' S N
- |
=" s
mx< 2.38/ Screw, flat SM2.38
100360003
$32611001 o5
=5 2.1 !
(& ) 1.2 == N\ ! Nm
02
.. 85
4 !
1.2 == N—
NN
02
_, 0|5
$t#&N / Needle plate, N IN
S51243001 T2 = | =
02
0.5
N N
02

BE-0901E/1201B-Ga
121



Op.#lLw5# (7 3 8&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

ADJUSTING SCREW, L

CODE & % / NAME OF PARTS #siTy 7 / Sewing area
JEDERA

LEIRILTY .

S15612000 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 / For holding

the spidernet frame

HEIRTH—07

S15613000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH07 | | e
FH9H—07

S15618000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07 ¢ 30mm
HEIRTH—09

S15614000 SPIDERNETFRAME,SPFH00 | 7277 NN | =
+H945—09

S$15619000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 ¢ 50mm
LEIRTH—12

S15615000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 |~ —7%F=/— | =mmmeeeees
FhIH—12

S15620000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 ¢ 80mm
YE/ADH—15

S15616000 SPIDER NETFRAME, SPFH-15 | -~ | ==
+hno5—15

$15621000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 ¢110mm
LEIRTH—18

S$15617000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18 | | e
+hoH—18

S$15622000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 ¢ 140mm

wiamAEs / For supply parts

DHF 30t RT21 _ _

$33207000 e w21 s $=8mm, L=21mm
DHF 30t RI23 _ _
DHF 3l %27 _ _

S29634001 903 3veAFIL L S=8mm, L=31mm

BE-0901E/1201B-Op

122



Wa. 245 ~)L/ Warning labels
ZEEH 5 ~N)b [ Warning labels fa% [ Name of parts Size(mm) Code
%’%E{%ﬁﬁl:&_ﬂ'&{
A parETeser BESANL - 40X 64 $38353-101
bV
F¥FgFce.
ADANGER AGEFAHR ADANGE APELIGRO
N e Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35%118 $38352-101

AEE

BM<HBATIINET S,

é Eonasneoye BIETES AL - BASH 40X 64 S38357-001

THIL,

A CAUTION
ﬁ Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 40X 64 $38571-001
ACAUTIONA
WARNING LABEL, EN 40X 64 S36921-001
WARNING LABEL, DE 40X 64 S36922-001
WARNING LABEL, FR 40X 64 S36923-001
===y
L=16 S36924-001
Mark, injury
KR —2
< 10X 30 $37058-001
Mark, arrow
7—AI—Y
_ d12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

BE-0901E/1201B-Wa

123



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
002260504 T2 -20 84]]008400806|Q1 -39 64]]018061036({W -5 941018501036 |W -12 94
004400803(T3 -88 86 Q1 -43 641]018061234|S1 -5 701]018501236|C -8 6

T3 -118 86 Q1 -45 64 §2 -5 74 D1 -71 10
T3 -147 88 Q2 -14 66 S3 -5 78 D2 -T71 14
T3 -157 88 Q2 -17 66]1018061236(D1 - 65 8]1018501436(G -28 42
W  -40 94 Q2 -19 66 D2 -65 14 H -30 44
W -42 94 Q2 -33 66]]018061636(D1 - 53 8 H -4 44
004400814Y1 -35 100 Q2 -35 66 D2 -53 12 J -27 46
Y2 -148 104 Q2 -37 66 F6 -115 38]1018501636(J  -47 46
Y3 -259 108 Q2 -39 66 H -39 4411021060104 (S1 -8 70
004401003|E1 -21 16 Q2 -41 66 S1 -140 72 S2 -8 74
E2 -21 18 Q2 -43 66 S2 -140 76 S3 -8 78
Y1 -16 100 Q2 -48 66 S3 -140 80]]021060106|G -26 42
Y2 -129 104 T3 -127 88 W -65 96 M -21 52
Y3 -240 108 T3 -153 88]|018062036|E1 -7 16 M -28 52
008300514[D1 -20 8]1012060632|Y1 -46 100 F6 -102 38 M -31 52
D1 -78 10 Y2 -159 104 H -2 44]1021060206|Y1 -58 100
D2 -78 14 Y3 -270 108 H -34 44 Y2 -171 104
008300604 |T1 -32 82]]012060636|B -4 4 J -2 46 Y3 -282 108
T2 -18 84 B -6 4 J -5 4611021060306 (F6 -96 38
AA -4 112 B -4 4 J -9 46 F6 -116 38
008400604|G -35 42 G -7 42 J -14 46]1021080306|F6 - 101 38
G -37 42 K -9 48]]018063036|H -36 4411021100206 |\W - 26 94
S1 -49 70 K -11 48]1018081636(F6 -98 381021260106 (S2 - 149 74
S1 -69 72 K -14 48 H -50 44]1021300103|F3 -378 32
S2 -49 74 K -16 48]1018082536(W -18 9411021300105(T1 -16 82
§2 -69 76 M -1 52]1018103032|A -2 211021300106 (M  -55 52
S3 -49 78 M -13 52|]018300536(M - 62 52 N1 -27 56
83 -69 80 M -26 52]1018300636(D1 -76 10 N1 -60 56
T1 -10 82 u -9 90 D2 -76 14 N2 -27 58
T2 -16 84 H -14 44 N1 -58 56 N2 -60 58
T3 -85 86 H -21 44 N2 -58 58 S1 -149 70
T3 -115 86| | 012500536 |E2 - 28 18]]018300836|J -53 46 S3 -149 78
T3 -152 88 G -4 42 J -55 46]1021300203(Y1 -72 102
u -3 90 H -5 441]018301036|D1 -8 8 Y2 -179 106
u -5 90 H -7 44 D1 -62 8 Y2 -185 106
W -24 94 H -9 44 D2 -8 12|]021300205|F3 -389 32
W -35 94 H -16 44 D2 -62 12]1021300206(Y3 -312 110
W -38 94 H -23 44]1]018400836|J - 31 46]]021350106|F3 -300 30
W -50 94 H -45 44 J -35 46]1021400106(M -6 52
W -52 94 H -47 44 M -32 52 N1 -7 56
W -54 94 H -56 44 M -51 52 N2 -7 58
W -56 9411012500832(Y1 - 14 100 M -60 52 T3 -89 86
W -58 94 Y2 -127 104 AA -42 112 T3 -119 86
W -60 94 Y3 -238 108]1018401036(J -18 46 T3 -125 88
W  -62 941]014300332|AA -8 112 N1 -14 56 T3 -148 88
W -69 96]1014400636 (D1 - 36 8 N2 -14 58 T3 -158 88
008400804 S3 -153 80 D1 -44 8 Y1 -102 102] 021400203 |F2 -48 24
008400806|D1 -21 8 D2 -36 12 Y2 -213 106 F2 -192 28
D1 -22 8 D2 -44 12 Y3 -321 110 F2 -231 28
D1 -24 8 E1 -3 16]]018401236|E1 - 11 16| 021400206 |F1 -492 20
D1 -30 8 E1 -15 16 E2 -11 18 F7 -442 40
D2 -22 12 E1 -17 16 J -40 46 F7 -464 40
D2 -24 12 E2 -3 18]1018401636(J -38 46 F7 -475 40
D2 -30 12 E2 -15 18]]018500836|Y1 -97 102 F7 -486 40
Q1 -4 64 E2 -17 18 Y2 -208 106 Y2 -181 106
Q1 -13 64 E2 -26 18 Y3 -318 11011021500103(C - 12 6
Q1 -15 64 G -2 42]1018501036(C -3 6 E1 -20 16
Q1 -17 641014680432 |AA - 11 112 D1 -70 10 E2 -20 18
Q1 -19 64]1014761030(W -14 94 D2 -70 14 J -20 46
Q1 -32 64]]017061006|F6 -95 38 F6 -130 38 P1 -7 60
Q1 -34 64]1017062006(E2 -7 18 J -51 46 P2 -7 62
Q1 -36 64]]017501606|J -19 46 W -9 94 AA -54 112

124




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
021500316(F6 - 87 38]]026030136|S3 - 148 781028060243 D1 -55 8]1052400606 (W -63 96
021670203 (F3 -299 30]]026030236(Y1 - 71 102 D2 -55 12 Y1 -92 102
025030233 (F2 -67 24 Y1 -76 102 E1 -8 16 Y2 -203 106

F3 -377 32 Y2 -178 106 E2 -8 18] ]052400806|G - 19 42
N1 -49 56 Y3 -311 110 G -25 42 AA -50 112
N2 -49 58]]026040135|T1 -12 82]]028060244|S1 -6 701} 060300613 |F2 - 66 24
025030235(T1 -15 82| ]026040136|F1 - 491 20 S2 -6 741]060300616|F2 - 66 26
025030236 (F2 -67 26 F5 -32 36 S3 -6 78 F2 -220 26
F2 -221 26]1026040236(E1 -13 16]1028060246(F6 -92 38 F2 -220 28
F2 -221 28 E2 -13 18 H -3 44]11060400416(Y1 -40 100
Y1 -20 100 N1 -33 56 H -35 44 Y2 -153 104
Y2 -133 104 N1 -63 56 H -37 44 Y3 -264 108
Y3 -244 108 N2 -33 58 H -40 44]1060400616(J  -22 46
AA -34 112 N2 -63 58 J -3 46 Y1 -1 100
025040136(D1 -14 8]1026050136|F2 -20 24 J -6 46 Y1 -37 100
D2 -14 12| 1026260234 |S2 - 148 74 J -10 46 Y1 -39 100
J -4 46 T2 -22 84 J -15 46 Y1 -43 100
025040236(U - 11 90] ] 028030243 N1 - 26 56 S1 -142 72 Y2 -124 104
025050236(D1 -72 10 N1 -48 56 S2 -142 76 Y2 -150 104
D2 -72 14 N1 -59 56 S3 -142 80 Y2 -152 104
F6 -132 38 N2 -26 58 W -6 94 Y2 -156 104
G -33 42 N2 -48 58 W -44 94 Y3 -235 108
H -32 44 N2 -59 58 W -67 96 Y3 -261 108
H -43 44]11028030245(M - 56 52 Y1 -57 100 Y3 -263 108
J -29 46 T1 -14 82 Y2 -170 104 Y3 -267 108
J -49 46]1028030246(J -56 46 Y3 -281 108 Y3 -338 110
J -63 46 Y1 -77 102| ] 028080246 |F6 -99 38]]060400816[M - 71 54
N1 -4 56 Y2 -187 106 H -51 44 Y1 -106 102
N2 -4 58] ] 028040246 [E1 -12 16 W -19 94 Y2 -217 106
W -15 94 E2 -12 18]1028100246 (W - 27 94 Y3 -325 110
Y1 -98 102 F5 -33 36| ] 028260242|AA -6 112| | 060501016 (A  -12 2
Y1 -109 102 J -32 46]1028260244 (T2 -21 84 G -22 42
Y2 -209 106 J -36 46]1028350243|F3 -291 30 G -31 42
Y2 -220 106 J  -42 46]1047200542|M - 45 52 L -3 50
Y3 -328 110 M -7 52|]047301042|AA -18 112 L -10 50
025060234 (S1 -7 70 N1 -32 56]1047501242(D1 -63 8 L -4 50
S2 -7 74 N1 -62 56 D2 -63 12 M -4 52
S3 -7 78 N2 -32 58]]048020342|M -67 54 N1 -2 56
025060236(D1 -54 8 N2 -62 58]]048020346|Q1 -12 64 N2 -2 58
D2 -54 12 AA -43 112 Q2 -13 66 P1 -4 60
E1 -9 16]1028050246(D1 -73 10]1048025346(B -22 4 P1 -10 60
E2 -9 18 D2 -73 14]1048040342(F6 -125 38 P2 -4 62
S1 -141 72 E1 -22 16]1048050346(Y1 -74 102 P2 -10 62
S2 -141 76 E2 -22 18]1048060342(M -25 52| | 060660512|AA - 16 112
S3 -141 80 F2 -19 2411048060346 F6 - 127 38]]061300616(Y1 -70 102
W -32 94 F2 -23 241]048110142|G -40 42 Y2 -177 106
W -66 96 F6 -131 38]]0481702421Y1 -13 100 Y3 -310 110
Y1 -56 100 G -32 42 Y2 -126 104 | 061400816|A -6 2
Y2 -169 104 H -31 44 Y3 -237 108] ] 062060806 (F6 - 114 38
Y3 -280 108 H -42 44 Y3 -339 110} ] 062300416[D1 - 66 10
AA -56 112 J -28 46]1048320242(H -12 44 D2 -66 14
025060336 (F6 -93 38 J -48 46 J -1 46 M -64 52
F6 -113 38 J  -62 46]1052300606(Y1 -28 100 M -73 54
W -7 94 N1 -3 56 Y2 -141 104 Y1 -19 100
025080132(M -74 54 N2 -3 58 Y3 -252 108 Y2 -132 104
025080236 (F6 - 100 38 P1 -6 60 Y3 -290 110 Y3 -243 108
H -52 44 P2 -6 62 Y3 -292 110} ] 062300506(Y1 -79 102
025100236 (E1 -34 16 W -10 94 Y3 -295 110 Y2 -184 106
E2 -34 18 W -17 94 Y3 -303 110 Y2 -192 106
W -28 94 Y1 -107 102 Y3 -307 110} | 062300616 |F6 - 122 38
025350236 (F3 -292 30 Y2 -218 106 Y3 -316 110 L -5 50
F3 -303 30 Y3 -327 110 AA -40 112 L -12 50
026030136 (S1 - 148 70 AA -53 112]]052300805|T1 -13 82 L -20 50

125




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
062300616|L  -35 5011070606800 |Y1 -42 100] JOA5401004|S2 -48 7411144784002 |Y1 -25 100
L -43 50 Y2 -122 104 S2 -65 76 Y2 -138 104

N1 -47 56 Y2 -155 104 S2 -151 76 Y3 -249 108

N2 -47 58 Y3 -233 108 S3 -48 78] 1145446001 |AA -46 112

P1 -15 60 Y3 -266 108 S3 -65 8011145465001 |B -17 4

AA -33 112 Y3 -336 | 110 S3 -151 80]]145466001|B - 15 4
062300806|F3 -376 3211070699800 |D1 -67 10| ]0A5401006|T3 - 80 8611145571101 |AA -45 112
062301006 (N1 - 56 56 D2 -67 14 T3 -110 8611146197001 |AA -20 112
N2 -56 58]1076002800|H - 11 44 T3 -143 8811146198001 |AA - 21 112
062350816(D1 -10 8 H -53 44| 10A5401605|T3 -124 8811146199001 |AA -22 112
D2 -10 12]1076204659|B -44 4 T3 -134 8811146200001 |AA -23 112

F3 -302 30]]081003870|B - 21 411100136001 |AA -48 112| | 146202000(T3 - 51 86
062351016|B - 35 411081006070|G -16 42|1100360003|AB1 -6 114 T3 -71 86
M -9 52]1081007070|M -75 54 AB2-6 116] | 146354001 |F6 - 106 38
062400616|D1 -52 8] |0A4401604(S3 - 160 80 Ga 121]1146924100|D2 - 20 12
D2 -52 12| ]0A4300604|T2 -13 8411100401001 |AA -47 112 D2 -26 12

E2 -36 18 T2 -14 84]1100402004|1Q1 -23 641147777000|B -16 4

F1 -256 20| J0A4300605|H - 18 44 Q2 -24 66]]148782001|C -6 6

F4 -6 34 H -26 4411101572101|1Z -6 118] 1149287000 |T3 - 81 86

J -45 46 H -29 4411104520000/K -15 48 T3 -111 86
062400806|F5 - 31 36 J -60 46]1107155001|1L -39 50 T3 -154 88
062400816|A -15 2 N1 -10 56| | 107550002(C -4 6] | 149483001 (W -48 94
B -28 4 N1 -34 56]]107780001|Zz -14 118] 1149547000 |T3 - 61 86

B -29 4 N1 -36 5611110367001 |M -24 52]1150332001|1z -7 118

D1 -13 8 N2 -10 58]]110793001|F6 - 107 38]1150335001|12 -8 118

D1 -32 8 N2 -34 58| 111865009(G -8 42]1150349001|S1 -42 70

D2 -13 12 N2 -36 581111942001 |AA -14 112 S2 -42 74

D2 -32 12 R -9 681111943001 |AA -15 112 S3 -42 78

E1 -31 16| |0A4300804|T2 -15 8411113431002|C -13 6 T3 -58 86

E2 -31 18| 10A4301404|T2 - 11 84 D1 -60 8]1150357001|S1 -43 70

F1 -495 201 |0A4303004|S1 -17 70 D2 -60 12 S2 -43 74

L -36 50 S1 -64 72]]|114486002|W -21 94 S3 -43 78

M -46 52 S2 -17 74]11117150001|L - 11 5011152361001 |AA -12 112

N1 -31 56 S2 -64 76 L -34 5011152362001 |AA -13 112

N1 -61 56 S3 -17 78 L -42 5011152363001 |AA -17 112

N2 -31 58 S3 -64 80]|117466000(Zz -19 118] 1152364001 |AA -19 112

N2 -61 58] |0A4400604|T2 -12 841|117934001(A -9 2|1152507000 |AA -28 112

P1 -13 60] J0A4400806|T3 - 131 88]]117936001|A -8 2| | 152508000 [AA - 29 112

P2 -14 62 T3 -136 88]]118064001(Zz -9 118] 1152509000 [AA - 30 112
062401005|T1 - 11 82| |0A5300604|S1 -58 72||118735002[D1 -5 8] | 152632001 [F3 -352 32
062401016|B - 32 4 S2 -58 76 D2 -5 121152633001 |F3 -363 32
D1 -34 8 S3 -58 801 118764002|AA -25 112] 1152645001 |AA - 32 112

D2 -34 12| JOA5300805|R -3 68]1118837001|1Z -5 118]1152883000(L -44 50

G -14 42| |0A5400806[H -25 4411211560012 -20 118]1152948001|L -1 50

M -58 52 H -28 4411121764001 |F3 -297 3001152969001 |L -4 50

062401216 |F7 - 441 40 R -6 68]] 121765001 |F3 -298 30 L -19 50
F7 -463 40 R -10 68]1122991001|1Z -1 118] 1154024001 |AA -9 112

F7 -474 40 T3 -70 86]]122992001|z -29 118] 1154092001 |AA -10 112

F7 -485 40 T3 -73 86]]133172003|W -23 94111541250011Z2 - 11 118
062401413|F2 -47 24 T3 -86 86]|140726000(B -2 4]1155510001|Q1 -8 64
F2 -191 28 T3 -90 86]| 140890009|A -16 21157044201 |F3 -295 30

F2 -230 28 T3 -100 86]]141331001|M -30 52]1157047201|F3 -296 30
062401616|U -12 90 T3 -116 8611420020012z -12 1181157199201 |F3 - 307 30
062402016|Y1 - 38 100 T3 -142 88]|142205001|1z -15 118] | 157200201 [F3 - 306 30
Y2 -151 104 Y1 -51 1001 142443001|X -615 98]1157201201|F3 -318 30

Y3 -262 108 Y1 -88 102 Z -4 118] 1157202201 |F3 -317 30
062500816|F2 -22 24 Y1 -90 102]1142708000|K -8 481157203201 |F3 -329 30
062501016|J - 61 46 Y2 -164 | 104]]142709000|K -10 4811157203201 |F3 - 340 30
AA -44 112 Y2 -201 106} 114272100112 -10 1181157204201 |F3 -328 30

AA -51 112 Y3 -275 | 108]]144103009|Q1 -26 64]] 157275001 |F3 - 349 32
062501416|F2 -18 241 |0A5401004|S1 -48 70 Q2 -27 6611157276001 |F3 -350 32
062670814 |F3 -290 30 S1 -65 72| | 144505000 [AA -24 112]1157344201|F3 -339 30
070606800|Y1 -9 100 S1 -151 721144508001 |W -22 9411158597001 |AA -35 112

126




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
159150000({A -10 2]1]S11848000(T3 -57 86]1S16452000|T3 -50 86]1S23651001|K -19 48
A -13 2 T3 -137 88| |S16669000|AA - 37 112 M -2 52

159486001 |F6 - 109 38]1S15225101|H -1 441]S16691000(Y1 -96 102]1S25283001|N1 - 17 56
1597940012z -35 118 1S15229001|H -33 44 Y2 -207 106 N2 -17 58
181936001 K -22 48]]|S15230001(H -38 44 Y3 -319 110]1S25310101|M - 41 52
Z -42 118]]S15231000|J -46 46]]S17052001|J  -59 46]1S25391000|P1 - 16 60

181937001 K -23 48]]S15232000(H -6 441]S17061000({Q1 -40 64 P2 -15 62
Z -43 118 H -55 44 Q2 -42 66]]S25439101|F6 - 108 38

181938001 (K -24 48]]S15233000(H -8 441]S17069000(W -70 96]1S25773001|B -26 4
Z -44 118]1S15234000|H -10 4411S17390101|E1 -5 16]|S27910001|F5 -35 36
1847830012 -18 118]1S15235001|H -20 44 E2 -5 18]]S29634001|F2 -280 28
552851001 |AA - 31 112 1S15236001|H -22 44 1S17399152|E1 - 14 16 F4 -280 34
616415001(S1 -67 72]|S15237001|H -24 44 E2 -14 18 Op 122
S2 -67 76]]S15239000|H - 15 4411S17401051|E1 - 16 16]1S29700000|L - 46 50

S3 -67 80]|S15240101|H -19 44 E2 -16 18] | S30580001|F3 - 391 30
625010000|A -14 2|1S15241001|H -27 4411S18707141|W  -29 9411S30581001|F3 -392 30
LB2703001|S1 -139 72]|S15242000/H -46 441]S19604000(F3 - 351 32]|S30582000|F3 -393 30
S00480000(T3 -54 86]]S15243309|W - 61 94| |519951001(AB1 -9 114] | S30583000(F3 - 394 30
T3 -101 86]1S15247000(J -34 46 AB2 -9 116]|1S31958001|H -54 44
S00554000(S1 -20 70]]S15248000|J -33 46]]S20012001|F3 -285 30]]S31959051|H -48 44
S2 -20 74]11S15251001|J -54 46]1S20680001|Q1 -27 64]|S31960109|AA -39 112

S3 -20 78]]S15252001|J -58 46 Q2 -28 66]|S31973109|AA -2 112
S00966100|1Z -21 118]1S15256000|d -52 46]1S20681000|Q1 -28 64]11S32257001|D1 -77 10
S04438001(Y1 -45 100]|S15257000|J - 37 46 Q2 -29 66 D2 -77 14
Y2 -158 104]1S15259001|G -38 42]11S20682103|Q1 -29 64]1S32296001|F3 -294 30

Y3 -269 [ 108]]S15267000|H -13 44 Q2 -30 66]]S32297001|F3 - 305 30
S04557000|S1 - 143 72]1S15268000|H -4 441]S20878000(A -17 2]]S32298001|F3 -316 30
S2 -143 76 H -44 4411S21033009|J -8 46]1S32299001|F3 - 327 30

S3 -143 80]1S15273001|P1 -9 60]1S21034052|J -13 46]]S32300001|F3 -338 30

T3 -56 86]]S15281001|R -2 68]]S21037009|J -39 46]1S32361201|N1 -1 56

T3 -138 88]|S15284000|F1 -254 20]11S21038101|J -50 46 N2 -1 58

AA -38 112 F4 -4 3411S21055151|W  -64 96] | S32362000|N1 -5 56
S04926100|Z -46 118]1S15285000|F1 - 255 20]11S21056001|\W -43 94 N2 -5 58
S06740101(H  -49 44 F4 -5 34| |S21057000(S1 - 46 70]]S32363001|N1 -54 56
S07876101|L  -45 5011S15286101|P1 - 11 60 S2 -46 74 N2 -54 58
S08132001(z -16 118]1S15287101|P1 -12 60 S3 -46 78]]S32365101|N1 -8 56
S08170001|1Z -22 118]1S15321001|\W -33 94]1S21064000|W -20 94 N2 -8 58
S08421000(E2 - 30 18]1S15612000|Op 122]1S21083001|T3 -53 86]]S532366001|N1 -9 56
S09142000|S1 -44 70]1S15613000|0Op 122 T3 -55 86 N2 -9 58
S2 -44 74]11S15614000|Op 122 T3 -64 86]]S32367000|N1 - 11 56

S3 -44 78]1S15615000|0Op 122 T3 -72 86 N2 -1 58

T3 -59 86]]S15616000|Op 122 T3 -82 86]]S32369001|N1 - 16 56
S09774001|F6 -86 38]1S15617000|0Op 122 T3 -102 86 N2 -16 58
S09815001(F3 - 301 30]|S15618000|Op 122 T3 -112 86]1S32371101|N1 - 18 56
F3 -375 32]1S15619000|0Op 122 T3 -145 88 N2 -18 58
S09816001(F3 -312 30} | S15620000|0p 122 T3 -155 88]]S32373100|N1 - 20 56
S09817001|F3 -345 30]1S15621000|0Op 122]1S21085000(J -7 46 N2 -20 58
S09818001(F3 -323 30} | S15622000|0p 122 J -12 46]|S32374101|N1 - 21 56
F3 -334 30]|S15623000|F2 -274 26 J -16 46 N2 -21 58

F3 -399 30]|S15624000|F2 -274 26 J -43 46]|S32375201(N1 - 41 56
S09823101|F3 -286 30]|S15625000|F2 -274 26 J -57 46]]S32376201(N1  -42 56
S09827001(F3 -288 30]|S15626000|F2 -274 26]]S21103000|AA - 36 112| | S32377000(N1 -43 56
S09828101(F3 -289 30]|S15627000|F2 - 156 26]|s21677000|L -32 50 N1 -46 56
S09830101|F3 -287 30]|S15628000|F2 -156 26]|S23418001|A -4 2]]S32378001|D1 -27 8
S09834000(F6 - 121 38]]S15629011|D1 -49 8||s23651001(B -12 4 D2 -27 12
S09848001|F3 -348 32 D2 -49 12 B -43 4|1S32379001|D1 - 28 8
$10243000(T3 -60 86]|S15642001|F4 - 257 34 E1 -6 16 D2 -28 12
S10820000|A - 21 2]]S15646001|F4 - 257 34 E2 -6 18]|S32380101|N1 -44 56
S10820004|A -21 2|1S15650001|F1 -7 20 E2 -24 18]1S32381101|N1 -45 56
S10820009|A - 21 2 F4 -259 34 K -2 48]]S32383001|N1 -53 56
S$11848000(S1 - 41 70]|S15654001|F1 -7 20 K -3 48 N2 -53 58
S2 -4 74]11S15658001|F1 -7 20 K -5 48]]S32384101N1 -29 56

S3 -41 78] |S15660001|F1 -7 20 K -6 48 N2 -29 58

127




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S32385101|N1 -35 56]1S32517101|B -1 411S32631001(D1 -38 8|1S32798001|F2 - 186 28
N2 -35 58]1S32518001|B -3 4 D2 -38 12 F2 -215 28
S32386001(N1 -15 56]1S32519001|B -5 411S32632000(D2 -42 12 F2 -225 28
N2 -15 58]]S32521001|B - 10 4]1S32633000|D2 - 40 12 F7 -435 40
S32387101|N1 -22 5611S32522101|B - 11 411S32634001(D1 -45 8 F7 -457 40
N2 -22 58]1S32523001|B -14 411S32635001(D1 -46 8 F7 -468 40
S32388100(N1 -23 56]1S32525201|B  -33 4 D2 -46 12 F7 -479 40
N2 -23 58]]S32526001|B -34 4]]S32637000|D1 -47 8] |S32799001(F1 -505 20
S32394101|Q1 -3 6411S32527101|B - 36 4 D2 -47 12 F1 -505 22
$32395001(Q1 -5 64]1S32530201|B - 37 4]]S32638001|D1 -48 8 F1 -540 22
S32397001|Q1 -7 6411S32531101|B  -38 4 D2 -48 12 F2 -43 24
S32435001|B  -42 4]11S32532001(B  -13 411S32639001|(D1 -68 10 F2 -62 24
S32445009|U -7 901 1S32533001|B -39 4 D2 -68 14 F2 -62 26
S$32446009(U -6 90} ]S32536001|U - 10 90} | S32640001|D1 -69 10 F2 -216 26
S32451001 (M -1 52]1S32538101|K -7 48 D2 -69 14 F2 -187 28
S32452001 M -3 52]1S32539101|K -12 48| 1S32643201|E1 -1 16 F2 -216 28
S32453100|M -5 52]1S32540000|K -13 48 E2 -1 18 F2 -226 28
S32454001|M -8 5211532544001 1K -1 48| 1S32644101|E1 -2 16 F7 -436 40
S32456001(M  -10 52]1S32547001|K -4 48| 1S32645101|E1 -4 16 F7 -458 40
S32457001|M  -14 52]1S32550001|K -17 48| 1S32647001|E1 -18 16 F7 -469 40
S32461001|M  -16 52]1S32551001|K -18 48| 1S32648001|E1 -19 16 F7 -480 40
S32462001 (M -17 52]1S32554000|L -8 50 E2 -19 18]1S32841051|1Z -24 118
M -27 52 L -30 50]S32651001|D1 -39 8]1532858001|Y1 -101 102
S32463001(M  -18 52]]S32555001|L -2 50 D2 -39 12 Y2 -212 | 106
S32467001 M -22 52]1S32556001|L -9 50]11S32652001|D1 -58 8 Y3 -320 110
S$32468001(M  -23 52]]S32558000|L - 14 50 D2 -58 12]1S32859000|Y1 -15 100
S32469001|M  -29 52]1S32559000|L -15 50]11S32653001|D1 -59 8 Y2 -128 104
S32471201|M  -33 52]1S32561101|L  -16 50 D2 -59 12 Y3 -239 108
S32474001|M  -34 52]1S32565000|L -18 501]S32654001|D1 -12 8]1S32861016|Y1 -63 102
S$32475001(M  -35 52]]S32571000|L -24 50| | S32655001 (A - 11 2| |S32862000(Y1 -4 100
S32476001|M - 36 52]1S32574101|C -2 6]1532656051|1Z2 -25 118 Y2 -117 104
S$32477001(M  -37 52]]S32575001|C -5 6]|S532662101|G - 1 42 Y3 -228 | 108
S32480001|N1 -24 56]1S32576001|C -7 6]1S32663001|G -5 42|1S32863001|Y1 -44 100
N2 -24 58]1S32577001|C -9 6]1S32664201|G  -17 42 Y2 -157 104
S32482001|AB1 -5 114]11S32580001|C -10 6]1532665001|G -13 42 Y3 -268 108
AB2-5 116]]S32581301|D1 -2 8] |S32667001(G -10 42]1S32866000|Y1 -75 102

Ga 121]1S32582101|D1 - 56 8]1532668001|G - 11 42 Y3 -288 110
S$32486001(M  -12 52]1S32583101|D1 -57 8] |S32669001|(G -12 42 Y3 -304 | 110
S32488001|M  -50 52]1S32584101|D1 -3 8]1532672001|G -18 42|1S32870000(Y1 -47 100
S32490000(M -54 52 D2 -3 12 Z -26 118 Y2 -160 104
S32491001|M - 57 52]1S32585001|D1 -4 8]15S32673001|G - 21 42 Y3 -271 108
S32492001|M  -59 52 D2 -4 12|1S32674101|C - 11 6]1S32871100|Y1 - 21 100
S32493001|M  -61 52]1S32587001|D1 -7 8]15S32675001|G -15 42 Y2 -134 104
S$32494001(M  -63 52 D2 -7 12]1S32676000|G - 20 42 Y3 -245 | 108
S32495001|M  -65 52]1S32588101|D1 -9 8]15S32677001|G -24 42 Y3 -315 110
S32496001|M - 66 54 D2 -9 12|1S32678001|G  -23 42|1S32877101|F2 -21 24
S32497001|M  -68 5411S32592009|D1 - 23 8]1532680101|G - 27 42|1S32886101|Y1 -78 102
S$32498001(M  -69 54]11S32593001|D1 -25 8] |S32682001(G -30 42 Y2 -191 106
S32499001 M -72 5411S32595001|D1 - 31 8]1532683100|G - 29 42|1S32889000|Y3 -298 110
S$32501001(B  -19 4]1532596001|D1 - 33 8| |S32775000(F2 - 11 24]11S32890001|Y1 -65 102
S32502000(B -20 411S32597001|(D1 -35 8 F2 -15 2411S32896001|Y1 -68 102
S$32503001(B  -23 4]1532598001|D1 - 61 8| | S32791000(F5 - 36 36 Y3 -306 | 110
S32504001|B -25 411S32599001(D1 - 64 8]15S32793101|F2 - 41 2411S32897000|Y1 -69 102
S32505001|B  -27 4 D2 -64 14]1S32795201|F2 -40 24 Y2 -183 106
S32507101|B  -18 4]11S32600001(D1 - 37 8]|1S32797001|F2 -46 24 Y3 -309 110
S$32508009(P1 -2 60]]S32603000|L -26 50 F2 -190 28]]532898001|Y1 -73 102
S32509009|P1 -3 60]1S32604000|L -27 501 |S32798001|F1 -504 201 1S32945001|F3 -293 30
P2 -3 62]]S32606101|L  -29 50 F1 -504 22]1S32946001|F3 - 304 30
S32510001|P1 -8 60]1S32611001|Ga 121 F1 -539 22]1S32947001|F3 -315 30
P2 -8 62]1S32612001|Ga 121 F2 -42 24]11S32948001|F3 - 326 30
S32511409|A -1 2]1S32613001|Ga 121 F2 -61 2411S32949001|F3 -337 30
S32514001|A -3 2|1S32614001|M  -70 54 F2 -61 26]1S33149000|D1 - 11 8
S32515001|A -5 2|1S32617001|AA - 41 112 F2 -215 26 D1 -15 8

128




# 35| /Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S33207000(F2 -280 28] 1S36043000|F2 -218 26]1S36430001|d -26 46| 1S37059001(S2 -50 74
F4 -280 34 F2 -189 28]1S36431001|J -4 46 S3 -50 78

Op 122 F2 -218 28] 1S36432001]|J -1 46| 1S37060001(Q2 -45 66
S33208000(F2 -280 28 F2 -228 28]1S36434001|D1 - 51 8 S1 -51 70
F4 -280 34 F7 -438 40]|S36435001|IR -7 68 S2 -51 74

Op 122 F7 -460 40|1S36436301|R -4 68 S3 -51 78
S33209000|F2 -280 28 F7 -471 40]1|S36438009|U -4 90 T -17 82
F4 -280 34 F7 -482 40 1S36439000|U -8 90 W -16 94

Op 122]|S36135101|M -39 52|1S36441001|W -36 94 Wa 123
S33244001|Zz -58 120]1S36153100|D1 -6 8]1S36442009|W -30 941|S37277000{B - 31 4
S33630009|G -34 42 D2 -6 12]|S36443001|\W -41 9411S37295401|Q1 -20 64
S33631001|G  -36 4211S36202000|S1 -57 72]1S36444001|\W -39 94 Q2 -21 66
S33673000|B -40 4 S2 -57 76]1S36445209|W -34 9411S37297101|Q1 -24 64
S33802001(F1 -506 20 S3 -57 80]1S36446109|W - 37 94 Q2 -25 66
F1 -506 22|1S36211100|S1 -32 7011S36447109|W - 51 9411S38352101S1 -53 70

F1 -541 22 S2 -32 7411S36448109|W -53 94 S2 -53 74

F2 -44 24 S3 -32 78]1S36449109|W -57 94 S3 -53 78

F2 -63 2411S36213200|S1 -33 7011S36450109|W  -59 94 Wa 123

F2 -63 26 S2 -33 74]1S36451209|W -55 9411S38353101|S1 -52 70

F2 -217 26 S3 -33 78]1S36452309|W -1 94 S2 -52 74

F2 -188 28]1S36216100|S1 - 36 70§ 1S36454001|W -46 94 Wa 123

F2 -217 28 S2 -36 7411S36455109|W  -49 941|S38357001|A -19 2

F2 -227 28 S3 -36 78] 1S36456100|W -68 96 Wa 123

F7 -437 4011S36218300|S1 -40 7011S36457100|T3 -126 88]1S38571001|A -19 2

F7 -459 40 S2 -40 74]1S36466201|W -8 94 Wa 123

F7 -470 40 S3 -40 78]1S36470000|W -3 941|S38735001|L  -38 50

F7 -481 40 1S36220101|N1 -30 56| |S36475000|F6 -90 38]1S39101301|F2 -59 26
S33803201|F2 -39 24 N2 -30 58 F6 -117 38]11S39103101|F2 -60 26
S33805001|F7 -483 40 R -8 68]1S36477001|L -37 50]1S39104001|F2 -65 24
S33806001|F7 -484 40 T3 -40 86]1S36478001|\W -45 94 F2 -65 26
S34032001|D1 -29 8 T3 -41 86]1S36479000|L -48 50]1S39105301|F2 -59 26
D2 -29 12 T3 -42 86]1S36480000|L -49 5011S39107101|F2 -60 26
S34033001|1Q1 -6 64]1S36230301|V -1 92|1S36483001|F2 -8 2411S39414009|U -1 90
S34200000(B -30 411S36230302|V -2 92]1S36484000|F2 -17 2411S39415301|D1 -18 8
S34325001|L -50 50]1S36264001|D1 -17 8]1S36485001|F2 -9 24]11S39459001|Y2 -180 106
S34347001|AA -49 112 D2 -17 12| 1S36486001|F2 -10 2411S39460100]Y2 -190 106
S34450001|P1 -14 60} 1S36299001|Q1 - 31 64]1S36488001|F2 -13 2411S39462001|Y3 -314 110
S34452000({N1 -28 56 Q2 -32 66]1S36489001|F2 -14 2411S39469101|Y1 - 61 102
N2 -28 58] 1S36300000{Q1 -25 64]1S36491001|J -30 46]1S39471101|1Y1 -62 102
S34455000(z -27 118 Q2 -26 66]1S36494001|L -25 5011S39474100|{Y1 -64 102
S34807001|Ga 121]|S36391001|F1 -253 20} |S36495001|F2 -156 26]1S39475100|Y1 -67 102
S35032101|AA -5 112]1S36393001|AB1 - 1 114]11S36498001|Y1 -5 100 | S39488001|H -17 44
S35551001|Y1 -80 102] | S36396001|F4 -3 34 Y2 -118 104]|S39497101|1Y1 -18 100
Y2 -193 106] 1S36397001|F1 -252 20 Y3 -229 108 Y2 -131 104

Y3 -293 110} | S36398001|F4 -2 34]1S36505001|D1 -16 8 Y3 -242 108
S35583001|K -21 48] 1S36399001|F3 -284 30 D2 -16 12]1S39499000|Y1 -94 102
Z -4 118] | S36400001|F3 -283 30} 1S36714001|N1 -55 56 Y2 -205 106
S35584001|K  -20 48] 1S36401001|F5 -26 36 N2 -55 58] |S39531001|F6 -77 38
Z -40 118] | S36404000|AB1 - 4 114]|S36921001|A -19 2|1S39532101|F6 -78 38
S35632001|D1 -50 8 AB2 -4 116 Wa 123 1S39533001|F6 -79 38
D2 -50 12] | S36405001|F2 -403 24|1S36922001]A -19 2| 1S39534000|F6 -80 38
S35646001|B -24 4]11S36406001|F5 -24 36 Wa 123 1S39535000|F6 - 81 38
S35655001|F2 -274 26| 1S36408000|F5 -37 36]1S36923001|A -19 2|1S39536001|F6 -82 38
S35710101|N1 -25 56]1S36409101|AB1 -7 114 Wa 123]|S39537001|F6 -84 38
N2 -25 58] |S36410101|AA -1 112]1S36924001|N1 -52 561 |S39538001|F6 -85 38
S35711001|N1 -19 56]1S36418000({F5 -34 36 N2 -52 58] 1S39539001|F6 -88 38
N2 -19 58] |S36422001|F5 -25 36 AB1-8 114]1S39540001|F6 -89 38
S36043000|F1 -507 20} 1S36423001]|J -44 46 AB2 -8 116] | S39541001|F6 -94 38
F1 -507 2218364250011 -17 46 Wa 123 1S39542000|F6 -97 38

F1 -542 22|1S36426001]|J -21 46]|S36925001|A -20 2| 1S39543001|F6 -103 38

F2 -45 2411S36427001|J -23 46| 1S37058001|U -2 90 F6 -105 38

F2 -64 24|1S36428001]|J -24 46 Wa 123] | S39544001|F6 -104 38

F2 -64 26]1S36429001|J -25 46| 1S37059001[S1 -50 701 |S39546001|F6 -119 38

129




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S39551001|F6 - 111 38]1S42946000(S1 - 61 72|1S44254001|Y2 -174 106] | S44714001|F2 -184 28
S39552001(F6 -112 38 S2 -15 7411S44255001|Y2 -182 106 F7 -455 40
S39553001(F6 -110 38 S2 -61 76]1S44256001|Y2 -176 106] | S44715001|F2 -183 28
S39804001(F6 -128 38 S3 -15 78]1S44257000|Y2 -175 106] |S44716001|F7 -454 40
S39807000|F6 -83 38 S3 -61 801 1S44258001|Y2 -186 106] | S44718001|F7 -467 40
S39847001|AA -26 112]1S42947000|S1 -62 72]1S44261001|Y1 -53 100 1S44719001|F7 -466 40
S39901001|AA -7 112 S2 -62 76 Y2 -166 104]|S44721001|F7 -465 40
S39902001|AA -3 112 S3 -62 80 Y3 -277 108]1S44723001|F2 -224 28
S39908000|AA -27 112] | S42965101|T1 -2 82]15S44262001|Y1 -31 100 F7 -478 40
S40063001(F2 -156 26]1S43040100|X -464 98 Y1 -54 100] |1 S44724101|F2 -223 28
S40224001|Y3 -283 110]|S43086000|T1 -4 82 Y2 -144 104 F7 -477 40
S40227001|Y3 -294 1101 1S43107001|T1 -5 82 Y2 -167 104 1S44726001|F7 -476 40
S40228000|Y3 -305 110]|S43108201|T1 -6 82 Y3 -255 108] | S44733001|F7 -462 40
S40231001|Y3 -302 1100 1S43109001|T1 -7 82 Y3 -278 108]|S44734001|F7 -461 40
S40232001|Y3 -317 110]|S43110000|T1 -9 82]1S44341000|S1 -59 72]1S44841001|y1 -82 102
S40233001(Y3 -284 1101 1S43114001|T1 -18 82 S2 -59 76 Y2 -195 106
S40234000|Y3 -285 110 T2 -17 84 S3 -59 80] | S44846001|Y1 -93 102
S40235001(Y3 -286 1101 1S43118001|T1 -8 82]1S44344001|Y1 -8 100 Y2 -204 106
S40236000|Y3 -287 110} |S43270000|T1 -19 82 Y1 -41 100] | S44847001|1Y1 -84 102
S40239001(Y3 -291 110 T2 -9 84 Y2 -121 104 Y2 -197 106
S40240000|Y3 -296 110 T3 -84 86 Y2 -154 104] | S44848001|1Y1 -85 102
S40241000(Y3 -297 110 T3 -114 86 Y3 -232 108 Y2 -198 106
S40242001|Y3 -299 110]|S43461200|T3 -164 88 Y3 -265 108] | S44849001|Y1 -86 102
S40243000(Y3 -300 110 X -464 98]1S44345001|Y1 -105 102 Y2 -199 106
S402440001Y3 -301 110]|S43471001|F7 -439 40 Y2 -216 106] | S44851001|Y1 -83 102
S40245001(Y3 -308 110 F7 -472 40 Y3 -324 110 Y2 -196 106
S40246001|Y3 -313 110]|S43472001|F7 -440 40]1|S44351101|Y1 -2 100} | S44852000|1Y1 -87 102
S40247001|Y3 -289 110 F7 -473 40 Y2 -115 104 Y2 -200 106
S40702009(Q1 -2 64| 1S43473001|F7 -432 40 Y3 -226 108] | S44853001|1Y1 -95 102
S40707000{Q1 -10 6411S43486000|Y1 -29 100} |S44352001|Y1 -59 102 Y2 -206 106

Q2 -1 66 Y2 -142 104]11S44354001|Y2 -172 106] | S44854001|Y1 -89 102
S40708001|Q1 - 11 64 Y3 -253 108|1S44356101|Y2 -194 106]1S44858101|Y2 -202 106

Q2 -12 66]1S43487101|Y1 -30 1001 1S44358000(Y3 -334 110] | S44859001|Y1 -91 102
S40709001|Q1 -9 64 Y2 -143 104|1S44359001|Y3 -333 110] 1 S44860001|Y1 -99 102
S40712001|Q1 -16 64 Y3 -254 108]1S44514101|G -6 42 Y2 -210 106
S40713001|Q1 -18 64]1S43489001|Y1 -34 100} |S44515001|G -39 42|1S44861001|Y1 -81 102
S407141011Q1 - 21 64 Y2 -147 104]11S44518100[M -48 52]1S44924001(M -43 52

Q2 -22 66 Y3 -258 108]1S44519001(M -52 52]1|S44924002|M -40 52
S40715100{Q1 -33 6411S43490001|Y1 -33 100} |S44636000(Y1 -52 100] | S44925001|N1 - 50 56
S40716001|Q1 -35 64 Y2 -146 104 Y2 -165 1041 1S44926001|N1 - 51 56

Q2 -36 66 Y3 -257 108 Y3 -276 108]|S45175000|T2 -6 84
S40717101|Q1 -38 6411S43491001|Y1 -36 100} |S44638000(Y1 -12 100} 1S45177000|T2 -10 84
S40718001|Q1 -44 64 Y2 -149 104 Y2 -125 104]|S45186001|T2 -5 84
S40719101|D1 -19 8 Y3 -260 108 Y3 -236 108]1S45501002|Q2 - 16 66
S40720001|E1 -29 16] | S43505001|N1 - 57 56| |S44640000|Y1 -27 100]|S45501101|1Q2 -15 66
S40721000(E1 -33 16 N2 -57 58 Y2 -140 1041 1S45506000|D2 - 11 12
S40728100|E1 -32 16] | S44246000|1Y1 -48 100 Y3 -251 108 D2 -15 12

E2 -32 18 Y2 -161 104]1S44643000(Y1 -49 100] 1 S45507001|D2 -12 12
S40740001|1Q1 -37 64 Y3 -272 108 Y2 -162 104]|S45508109|D2 -18 12
S40899000|L -31 50]|S44248001|Y1 -7 100 Y3 -273 108]1S45512009|D2 -23 12
S41030101|1Q1 -14 64 Y2 -120 104]11S44644000[Y1 -50 100] | S45515001|D2 - 31 12
S41223000(Y1 -23 100 Y3 -231 108 Y2 -163 1041 1S45516001|D2 - 33 12

Y2 -136 104 Y3 -335 110 Y3 -274 108] | S45517001|D2 -35 12

Y3 -247 108] 1S44249001|Y1 -10 100] |S44645001|Y2 -188 106]1S45518001|D2 - 37 12
S42331001|F7 -433 40 Y2 -123 1041 1S44655001|Y1 -17 100] | S45519001|D2 -45 12
S42332001|F7 -434 40 Y3 -234 108 Y2 -130 1041 1S45520001|D2 - 51 12
S42456051|M  -42 52 Y3 -337 110 Y3 -241 108] | S45522101|D2 -57 12
S42461251|M  -44 52]|S44251000{Y1 -3 100] |S44700201|F2 -59 2411S45523101|D2 - 61 12
S42583000|1Y1 -24 100 Y2 -116 10411S44702001|F2 -60 24| 1S45527001|E2 -18 18

Y2 -137 104 Y3 -227 108]|S44703201|F2 -59 2411S45528001|E2 -2 18

Y3 -248 108]1S44253000|Y1 -6 100} |S44705001|F2 -60 2411S45530001|E2 -23 18
S42643050|Q1 -41 64 Y2 -119 104|1S44713001|F2 -185 28] 1S45531001|E2 -25 18
S42946000|S1 -15 70 Y3 -230 108 F7 -456 40]|S45532101|D2 -56 12

130




# 35| /Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S45533001(E2 -27 18] | S49345001|F1 -489 20]|S51142000(S3 -25 78]1552829001|Y1 -1 100
S45539000|E2 - 33 18]1S49346001|F1 -493 20]]S51143100|S1 -26 70]1S52830001|Y2 -114 | 104
S45540001[N2 -40 58] 1S49347001|F1 -494 20 S2 -26 74]1S52831101|Y3 -225 108
S45541001|N2 - 41 58| | S49348001(F1 - 496 20 S3 -26 78] | S53088001|Y1 -60 102
S45542001[N2 -42 58] 1S49349101|F1 -501 20]|S51144000(S1 -27 70]1S53090001|Y2 -173 106
S45543000|N2 - 43 58| | S49351101|F1 -502 20 S2 -27 74]1S53204001|W  -25 94

N2 -46 58] 1S49352101|F1 -503 20 S3 -27 78]1S53900001|W -13 94
S45544001|N2 -44 58| | S49353001|F1 - 496 20]]S51145100|S1 -28 70| | S55030001(F2 -229 28
S45545001[N2 -45 58] 1S49354101|F1 -501 20 S2 -28 74]1S55031001|F2 -222 28
S45546001|N2 - 50 58| | S49356101|F1 - 502 20 S3 -28 78] | S55035001(F3 - 379 32
S45547001[N2 - 51 58] 1S49357101|F1 -503 20]|S51146000(S1 -29 70} 1S55036001|F3 -381 32
S$45563001|Q2 -5 66| | S49358001|F1 -496 22 S2 -29 74| | S55037001(F3 - 382 32
S45567001(Q2 -9 66]|S49359101|F1 - 501 22 S3 -29 78] 1S55092000|\W -2 94
S45568001|Q2 - 10 66]1S49361101|F1 -502 22]]S51148000|T2 -7 84]]S55095401(S1 -1 70
S45570001(Q2 -18 66]|S49362101|F1 -503 22]11S51150000(S1 -16 70]1S55095402|S2 -1 74
S45571100|Q2 - 34 66]|S49363001|F1 -496 22 S2 -16 74] | S55095403(S1 - 1 70
S45572001(Q2 -38 66]|S49364101|F1 - 501 22 S3 -16 78] 1S55095404|S2 -1 74
S45574001|Q2 -44 66]|S49366101|F1 - 502 22]]s51151000|Q2 - 47 66] ] S55095405(S1 - 1 70
S45584301(D2 -19 12]|S49367101|F1 -503 22]11S51152000(S1 -34 70]1S55095406|S1 -1 70
S45587001|E2 -4 18] 1S49368001|F1 -496 22 S2 -34 74| | S55096401(S1 -2 70
S45588009(P2 -2 62]|S49369101|F1 - 501 22 S3 -34 78 S2 -2 74
S45589001|P2 -13 62]|S49371101|F1 -502 22]]S51155000|S1 -35 70| | S55099001 (AB1 - 2 114
S45590001(P2 -9 62 F2 -214 26 S2 -35 74 AB2 -2 116
S46284000|Q2 -46 66]1S49372101|F1 -503 22 S3 -35 78| | 55100001 (AB1 - 3 114
S46286009(Q2 -2 66]|S49373101|F1 -536 22]11S51156000|T3 -135 88 AB2 -3 116
S46290001|P2 -11 62| |S49375101|F1 -537 22]]s51157000|S1 - 37 70| | S55233001(F3 -386 32
S46291001(P2 -12 62 F2 -214 28 S2 -37 74]1S55240001|F3 -380 32
S46294101|D2 -25 12| 1S49376101|F1 -538 22 S3 -37 78]1S55248001(W -4 94
S46404001(D1 -43 8]|S49377201|F2 -212 26]S51158000(S1 -39 70]1S55276001|Y1 -104 102

D2 -43 12| 1S49378201|F2 -213 26 S2 -39 74 Y2 -215 106
S46430001(2 -13 118]1S49379001|F2 -219 26 S3 -39 78 Y3 -323 110
S46551000|T3 - 133 88 F2 -219 28]]S51160000|T3 - 132 88]|S55277001|F6 - 91 38
S46758001(2 -28 118] | S49380201|F2 -212 28]1S51243001|Ga 121 w -31 94
S46947001|E2 -35 18] 1S49381201|F2 -213 28]1S51245001|M  -76 54 Y1 -103 102
S46948001(E2 -29 18] | S49390309(S1 -3 70 Ga 121 Y2 -214 106
S46959001|D2 -2 12 S2 -3 7411S51247001|Y1 -108 102 Y3 -322 110
S46960501(D2 -1 12 S3 -3 78 Y2 -219 106] | S55279000|AA -55 112
S46961001|D1 -74 10]1S49391109|S2 - 56 74 Ga 121 zZ -31 118

D2 -74 14]1]|S49391209(S1 - 56 70]1S51256001|AB2 - 1 116]1S55280000|1Z -33 118
S$46962001|D1 -75 10 S3 -56 78] |S51440001|Q2 -8 66]]S55577000|Z - 30 118

D2 -75 14]1]S49396001|Q2 -40 66]1S51497001|Q2 -3 66]|S55578000|z -32 118
S$46968001|Q2 -20 66]]S49414109|T3 -117 86]]S51498001|Q2 -4 66]]S55579000|Z - 30 118
S46972001(P1 -5 60 T3 -156 88]1S51499000|Q2 -6 66]|S55580000({z -32 118

P2 -5 62]1S49450001|P2 -1 62 Q2 -7 66] | S55595001|S1 -63 72

AA -52 112]1S49451001|P1 -1 60]1S52026201|T3 -83 86 S2 -63 76
S46999001|F1 -1 20]|S49770401|S1 -9 70 T3 -113 86 S3 -63 80

F1 -490 20 S2 -9 7411S52027201|T3 -141 88]1S55636000({S1 -30 70
S47051101|N1 -12 56 S3 -9 78 T3 -151 88 S2 -30 74

N2 -12 58]1S50013001|Q1 -22 64]11S52031000|S1 - 21 70 S3 -30 78
S47052101|N1 -13 56 Q2 -23 66 S2 -21 74| | S55985000(S1 -4 70

N2 -13 58]1S50019001|G -9 42 S3 -21 78 S2 -4 74
S47229100|M - 47 52| |sS50020001(B -7 4]1S52032000|S1 - 31 70| | S55987100(S1 -68 72
S47263101|X  -464 98]]S50021001|B -8 4 S2 -31 74 S3 -68 80
S47341200(T3 -128 88]1S50022000|B -9 4 S3 -31 78]1S55988100|S2 -68 76
S47343200|T3 -130 88| S50023000|A -7 2]1552033101|T3 -120 88]]S58152001|T2 -19 84
S47900200(S1 -66 72]1S50024001|G -3 421]S52034209(Q2 -1 66]1S58170109|Q1 -1 64
S48381000|W - 11 94]]S50674101|M - 38 52]]S52042001|C -1 6] | S58214000(X - 465 98
S48397001(AB2 - 7 116]S50689000|1Z2 -57 1201 | S52069001[N1 -6 56]|S59636000|X -614 98
$48398000|Q1 -30 64]]S51141000|S1 -24 70 N2 -6 58| | S59956001(X -612 98

Q2 -31 66 S2 -24 7411S52163000(T3 -121 88]1S59976101|S1 -18 70
S48399001|D2 - 21 12 S3 -24 78]1S52164000(T3 -123 88 S2 -18 74
S49342001(F1 -487 20]1S51142000|S1 -25 70]S52437000(S2 -66 76 S3 -18 78
S49343001|F1 -488 20 S2 -25 74]]S52781000|Q1 - 42 64]]S59991001|Y3 -326 | 110

131




% 3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S$59991001(Ga 121] |SA8737001|T3 - 140 88
SA0171000|M  -49 52]|SA8875001(z -60 118
SA1646001|K  -25 48] | SA8895001|S1 -19 70
SA1649009|Z -50 120 S2 -19 74
SA1649010|Z - 51 120 S3 -19 78
SA1649011|1Z2 -17 118} |SA9078001|T3 - 160 88
SA1649012|Z -52 120} |SA9135001|S3 - 152 80
SA1649013|Z -53 120} |SA9144001|S1 -68 72
SA1649014|Z -54 120} |SA9267001|S3 -1 78
SA1649016|Z -55 120} |SA9267002(S3 -1 78
SA1649018|Z - 56 120] |SA9268001|S3 -2 78
SA3672001|S1 -45 70] |SA9270001(S3 -4 78

S2 -45 74]|SA9271001(S3 - 66 80
S3 -45 78] |SA9272001(S1 - 23 70
SA5040101|T3 -150 88 S2 -23 74
SA5462001|T2 -2 84 S3 -23 78
SA5496001|T2 -1 84]|SA9345001(S3 - 154 80
SA5513001|T2 -4 84]|SA9346001(S3 - 155 80
SA7192001|T2 -8 84]|SA9347001(S3 - 156 80
SA7530001|T2 -3 84]|SA9348001(S3 - 157 80
SA7831001|E1 -10 16] | SA9349001|S3 - 158 80
E2 -10 18] | SA9350001|S3 - 159 80
SA7869001|R -1 68| JU08671003|F2 -12 24
SA7908001|1Z2 -2 118 F2 -16 24
SA7909001|1Z -3 118 M -53 52
SA8021001|T3 -52 86 Y1 -22 100
T3 -62 86 Y1 -26 100
SA8022001|T3 -63 86 Y1 -100 102
SA8041001|T3 -144 88 Y2 -135 104
SA8113001|T1 -1 82 Y2 -139 104
T3 -161 88 Y2 -189 106
SA8114001|T1 -3 82 Y2 -211 106
SA8115001|S1 -150 70 Y3 -246 108
S2 -150 74 Y3 -250 108
S3 -150 78| JUAO130001|IR -5 68
SA8135001|S1 -145 70
S2 -145 74
S3 -145 78
SA8181001|W -47 94
SA8368001|S1 -22 70
S2 -22 74
S3 -22 78
T3 -122 88
SA8429001|T3 -87 86
T3 -146 88
SA8443001|S1 - 147 70
S2 -147 74
S3 -147 78
SA8444001|S1 -146 70
S2 -146 74
S3 -146 78
SA8461001|T2 -30 84
SA8462001|T2 -30 84
SA8463001|S1 - 144 70
S2 -144 74
S3 -144 78
T3 -162 88
SA8464001|T1 - 31 82
T3 -163 88
SA8467001|T1 -33 82
SA8469001|T1 -20 82
SA8470001|T1 -20 82
SA8514001|T1 -34 82

132




_n

N—TJwyy
PARTS BOOK

JSH-TEHRSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-0901E-AC-PC/SA, BE-1201B-AC-PC/SA
SA3676-201
2007.10. BT (1)



	Cover

	Notes for using this parts book

	A．Machine body

	B．Upper shaft mechanism

	C．Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

	D1．Needle bar mechanism（BE-0901E-AC)

	D2．Needle bar mechanism（BE-1201B-AC)

	E1．Needle bar flip-up mechanism（BE-0901E-AC)

	E2．Needle bar flip-up mechanism（BE-1201B-AC)

	F1．Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

	F2．Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

	F3．Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)

	F4．Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set; Option parts)

	F5．Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set; Option parts)

	F6．Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts)

	F7．Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

	G．Presser foot lifter mechanism

	H．Drive, feed mechanism

	J．Feed guide mechanism

	K．Lower shaft mechanism

	L．Lubrication

	M．Thread trimmer mechanism

	N1．Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

	N2．Thread wiper mechanism（BE-1201B-AC)

	P1．Upper threading mechanism（BE-0901E-AC)

	P2．Upper threading mechanism（BE-1201B-AC)

	Q1．Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

	Q2．Thread tension （BE-1201B-AC)

	R．Synchronizer

	S1．Control box mechanism (For Japan and Mexico)

	S2．Control box mechanism (For 220V-240V)

	S3．Control box mechanism (For USA and Canada)

	T1．Power supply equipment mechanism (Pc control type)

	T2．Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand alone type)

	T3．Power supply equipment mechanism

	U．Machine head parts

	V．Motor mechanism

	W．Power table

	
X．Attachment set (Option parts)
	Y1．Cap frame device (Option parts; 180X70mm)

	Y2．Cap frame device (Option parts; 360X85mm)

	Y3．Cap frame device (Option parts; 160X75mm)

	AA．Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

	AB1．Boring device set (BE-0901E-AC ; Option parts)

	AB2．Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option parts)

	Z．Accessories

	Ga．Gauge parts list

	Op．Embroidery frame (Option parts)

	Wa．Warning labels

	Index

	Back Cover


